= B3 BECE

2-Needle, Feed-off-the-arm Double Chainstitcher
EERE A _—EEE=Y Y
MS-191, 191A

3-Needle, Feed-off-the-arm Double Chainstiicher

REEE=FH _ERES

MS-261

2-Needle, Feed-ofi-the-arm Double Chainstiicher for Jeans

RERR_FH _ERESD

MS-261J

BEO19130PJA

No0.0134-02



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
W= JZAPDRK

1. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers {Ref. No.) shown by the Index.
Bmant:BIoREE. BossnTosN(RefN)IIMET A1 F v 2R L>T, TDOREVONNET
2. Explanation of codes
e D ERER
1) Codes on the "’Note” column
“3E WMoieS

@ W means this part is changed from the previous parts list.
BEID A=V YA ZH L TSETEEsABLEEBRL T
@ #1. ... .. refer to the "Note” explanation at bottom of page.
201 A= Fo CEER MEIMSBAEEBLTT2

yre

2} Codes on the “"E.C. {Engineering change}'’ column
"EEFR’ MOLS
(1) A.10/83. ... Added from October, 1983
1983F 108 S N EBM& 11
(2 D.10/83 .. .. Obsoleted from October, 1983
1983108 & N ik & nto.
__f@ When previous parts {Obsoleted part) and new paris {Added parts} are not interchangeable with each other:
WEOBEB|EL W CEREDBRE
In this case, even obsoleted part {(D.} can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and place your order~
COBEREBEO) AN RETL I ENTAEI TS, FEFRACLN, Thr DR EERL T I AN T a0

Example (15i))

l:lef. Note Part No. Description E.C. Amt.
0. = o & . Req.
JEEC = REFER &b & e

] B1401-100-000  Needie bar D10/830 vy -

1-1 B1401-100-000-A Needle bar 1A.10/83! s Uk — 1

ﬂ[z 5 B1105-200-000 Frame cover 1D.10/83} [ B1105-300-000 -

-+ T
B1105-300-000 Frame cover 1A10/83F T L —LHn— 1

—@ In case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:
MGOERE»HLBENEE
In this case the new part number is replaced on the ** &% {Japanese)’’ column of the previous parts, so please order by the new part number.
ItEE . BEMIGOMNLAEMC I ACHrLAIHLVLBNRALTHNEITOT, HILVKEBT Z.IXTa v

& c.10/83
1 »  [B1105500000]  Frame cover 'c.ao/e3) a/\rtuy?ec:tfo 1
Correct No. Wrong No.
ELOEE BINEE

Please order by the correct part number.
FELUHRETIEXTE
@ M.10/83 .. ... The amount required is changed from October, 1983
The new amount required is shown in the “Amt. Req’". column.
1983 10B L N HBHEF LA -1 ZOBSHEMIBHLOHMBrRTLTIHN T

3) Codes on the **Amt. Reqg.” column
C$E WIS

M2 ... Indicates amount required is 2.
HB, 2BEEHLLIT.
@20 ......... Indicates length in meters. (unit is meter)
&, 2A—tLEELLET. (BEEA—-PALTT)
@ — e Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts list.
ZR—V YR O SEIFENTERRBTT
[ 1 indicates sub parts which construct the assembiy part.

Assembly part is shown as “asm.” and 2 % in Japanese, in the “Description’ column.
HESABMEL T SFHR4+THL 3T HBERGREWMECETT "asm” MX T IERFLTHN T

R T e e e e e e i b e e e e e e e e R i R R e el e e ki L
°

When Ordering The Spare Parts: :

In order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the corresponding PART NUMBER
{ex. B1109-012-A00) and also the PARTS LIST NUMBER {ex. 0010-01, given at the top right of the cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL
NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.

R ETOEDO R

IDAR—YYRPMIBHIA TV A2HERR L 2FEX0BE, LHROBFS A E, B1109-012-A00) TIEXTFT & U,
EheT. TBOA—V IR FNERES (RELSL, BIAE, N0010-01) X i3, MEES & JERBEIAEREVT
T, X, UEDOEBBEO—RBHAETBIZ LW HBEHFHN T TOTITET IO,

D T T ek i e T T S L et R D e R S R L LT Ty 2

R T e e ey R N e A T Y

Bt O tn b A et N B Bt by



CONTENTS

B %
{MS-191)
1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS .............o00...... 1
SEE 5 2E RO R
2. LOOPER THREAD GUIDE COMPONENTS 3
7 b #EARSE
3. NEEDLE BAR & MAIN SHAFTCOMPONENTS ...........0oo 5
$HE, BRI
4. PRESSER BAR & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS ........c.oovvoo oo, 7
1 AME, THE
5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... ....0uuunneemmanann 9
2% 1) A%
6. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS .. ..., 11
B EIFRIE
7. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR MS-19214 e
MS-ISIAZTRASESR
8. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS) ............... 14
FIBHBAIE (RRERHH)
{MS-261)
9. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS .............0 oo ..., 15
SEEE S 2B 1%
10. LOOPER THREAD GUIDECOMPONENTS ..........oovvrni . 17
7 bR R
11. NEEDLE BAR & MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS ...........0oovren, 19
$HE, LIRS
12. PRESSER BAR & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS ..........c.ovmnn.. .. 21
MPAME, THBE
13. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ..........coviiinnannnnii, 23
%Y B
14. KNEE LIFTERCOMPONENTS ........ouinnieetineamn 25
B £ ¥ B
16. EXCLUSIVEPARTS FORMS-26TJ ........oovvinennnnnnn e, 27
MS-26 1| JERE S
16. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS) ............... 29
SITRBMBE (FERERESR)
17. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGES FOR MS181,191A ................... 31
MS-191, |91 AR S, ——K%
18. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGES FORMS-261 ............0o'ooeennn, 32
MS-26 | X4 —— g%
19. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGES FORMS-261J . ........ oo, 33
MS-26 | JX#hy — >—K%
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ..ottt ieee e 34

& 5l



(MS-191)
1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
SRR S =A%




Amt.

Ref.}|Note Part No. o E. C.
it 20 o Description <o & Req.
No.| g & B TEEH & oy
1 B1121=-191-0A0 FACE PLATE ASHM, Auq3 2= i
2 $8=7111120=5P SCREW 11/646=40 L=10,5 k529 11/64=40 L=10,5 3
3 81122=191=-000 GASKEY AT3N® Uy 1
4 TA=1250406-RO RUBBER PLUG PrEpUDe 1
5 B1903-099=000 THREAD TAKE UP TENSION LEVER FaE y APF3-n pnve 1
& Bi1904=019=000 WASHER 1r§3=T LNt gupez 1
7 §§=7090710=5p SCREW 9/66=4640 L= 6,8 TEIRLY  9/64=40 L= 6.8 1
8 TA-9250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG PygpYUoe 2
9 B114¢-019=000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE =0 ArPITA 4
3 §8-6090610=-5P SCREW 9/64=40 L=g FAtRye 9/64=40 L= & 1
11 B1110=191=000 SPROCKET WHEEL COVER AT°0TYP NOMRIANT - 1
12 B2406=191-080 LOOPER THREAD TuBE ASM, & DA rP-ny A O3 1
13 $8=8660410=-Tp SCREW 1/4=40 L=g FARDY 1/4-40 L=g 2
14 811172=019=000 SPROCKEYT WHEEL COVER GASKET A7°0¥Yr N RIANT - N*J%y 1
15 B1111=191=000 SPROCKET WHEEL COVER PLATE A2°0¥Yh NOVIANY - TR 1
16 B1219-019=000 TIMING BELT AT At b
17 §5~-7151210=-5P SCREW 15/64=28 L=12 ILEF2YY 15/64~28 L=92 2
18 §8-4091010-5p SCREW 9/66=40 L=10 FA® Ry 9/66=460 L=10 2
i9 B1156=019-000 RUBBER CUSHION, € mregs 9%y € 3
20 81152-019=000 RUBBER CUSHION, B =22 3%, B 1
21 B1157~019=-000 LOOPER THREAD TUBE (Cy YA F¥anT C E
22 8116¢0=019=0A0 LOOPER COVER ASM, RIGHT h=n° Z#s 2pvqn oz 1
23 B1130«051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE TrPotq q
24 $8=2090710-SP SCREW 9/64=40 L=7 IGI2*% 976640 L= 7 1
25 B1137-019=000 THREAD TRIMMER HOLDING PLATE TE%Y Yae3 2
6 §5=3060710-5P SCREW 3/32=56 L=6,8 Jhbz* 3/32-56 L= 6,8 2
27 BTT35=079=000 THREAD TRIMMER EAX V)
28 B1162=-019-0A0 LOOPER COVER ASM, LEFT h=n® 2%y 2pvq2 2z 1
29 B1805~019=000 FRONT BUSHING COVER LRINT VIASH 73 1
30 $5-60904620-SP SCREW 9/64=40 L=g (2 I 9/64=40 L= ¢ 4
31 B1804~019=000 GASKET SRYND IAZN NewEy 1
32 81116=019=0A0 BED COVER ASM, AYYRY 2peqa T i
33 $§=7090850=-5p SCREW 9764-40 L=8 JLESRTY T 9764-40 [= 8 6
34 B1120~019-000 GASKETY PRESSERPPLATE New%y 291 1
35 $§=7060310-Sp SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 WEI2YY 3/32-56 (= 3 1
36 B1119=099=000 BED COVER GASKET IRCT Ny 2
37 B1134=019=000 OIlL GUAGE STUD PUEES SO LLY) 1
§5-5820540=-Sp SCREW 9/2-28 L=5,0 PIRRH 2
39 BT740-079=000 GASKET | ZAFEAF I E W) 2
40 §5=-5091020=-5p SCREW 9/64-40 Ls 9,5 P3R2Y® 9/64=40 L= Q.5 10
41 B1633~191=-000 CAP RETAINER LR A MELE/S TILRY 1
42 RE=-0400000-K0 SNAP RING 4 EN*3 kAD 4 9
43 81634=191«000 GASKET FORC R0 pNovsy 1
4 B1630=-191=000 PUSH BUTTON GUIDE LIS MEAR DL 4 1
45 $S-7111720-5P SCREW 11764=40 L=90,5 RESAY 1T764-20 L=70.5 3
46 B14632=191=000 SPRING AW/ ZunT 2 1
47 81631=191=000 FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING KNOB R A WA/ 1
48 811046=191=000 BELT GUARD AY b3S 1
49 81105-191-000 BELT GUARD INSTALLING BASE AN L AR 9
50 $5-7151210=5§p SCREW 15/64=28 L=12 FLESRI* 15/54-28 L=12 &4
519 §8-9284043=-CpP SCREW 7/16=16 L=40 6NITN b 7/16=16 L=40 2
52 PS~0200082-KH SPRING PIN R7°ysonpey 1




AN

] - £ N \\\ &
| "2 @\ T 22
- \ )
\ % 21

-

—

c-
\
¢

-
- W X
N
x4
\ o
=

\




Ref [Note Part No. Descrioti E. C o Rea.
No.|ix3 = & escription EEEH LA % #(eq
1 B2307=019-0A0 TENSION POST ASHM, 1+g3-y 22 2
2 82314=019-000 TENSION POST NUT TEFIA=YR*= FYp (2>
3 82312-019-000 TENSION SPRING BUSHING (A) 1PF3=5 N*R9* A (2
4 82311-0799-000 TENSION SPRING nez (2)
5 82313=019-000 TENSION SPRING BUSHING (&) TEF3=u N*2yc B (2>
6 B3132=012=000 TENSION DISC HOLDER 1rF3-093 291 (2>
7 83126=-012-000 TENSION DISC T+%3=395 (43
8 82307-019=000 TENSION POST TrFHobg = (23
@ 82318=01%=000 TENSION RELEASING PIN ArINA £y (2)
10 82306~0719-000 TENSION THREAD GUIDE TrF3=2 PLTLAR (2>
11 $5=8111160-5p SCREW 11/646-460 L=19,0 PARDY 11/646-60 1211 1
12 NS§=6710310-5p NUT 11/64-40 SNITYL 11/64=40 i
13 $5-50604610-5p SCREW 3/32~56 L=3,5 2R 3/32-56 L= 3,5 8
16 §$8=466223460~5p SCREW 3/16=32 L=23 FAtzye 3/16=32 L=23 1
15 82421=019-000 THREAD EYELEY 294F 1bPu2q 2

16 $3-70%90570-5p SCREW 5/66<40 (= 4,6 IVESRLY T 9764~50 L= 6,6 2 ]
17 824046=191=000 THREAD GUIDE BRACKET SUPPORT =443 99147 3
18 $§-7090520=5p SCREW 9/646<40 L= 4,5 PhHES25*  9/64-40 L= 4,5 2
19 82602=-019-000 THREAD GUIDE AR PPUTT b
20 826420=191=000 THREAD GUIDE BRACET D9k RPUTIAR 1
21 82401-191-000 THREAD GUIDE BRACKET F=3%43 1
22 $5-4097070-5p SCREW 9/64-40 =90 FATATF 976640 =10 i
23 82207=026=-000 LOGPER THREAD TAKE=-UP COVER LN - 1
24 B2208=019-000 LOOPER THREAD TAKE=UP COVER SPRING NLANY = N2 9
25 8$8-6060210-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1,9 £330 3/32=-56 L= 1,9 1
26 PS=0500202~KP SPRING PIN 5X20 ATCYLo*Eey  5,0X20 1
27 B2224=019-000 LOOPER THREAD TAKE=UP COVER PIN ALANY = E°y 1
28 B2203-079-000 STRIPPER PLATE BRACKET NLAT FYTFRT A 1
29 §5-30%0510~-5pP SCREW 9/64=40 L=5 Qb 9/64=40 L= § 2
30 82292-019-000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (B) nL 1HPITT 8 ]
31 $§-7090710=Sp SCREW 9/64=40 L= 4,8 IES2D%  9/64=40 L= 6,8 2
32 WP=-0371014=5D WASHER 3,7X8X1 E59*n*2 3,7x8x1 2
3 82212~026-000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE ¢B) NL 1rPUTT B 1
34 §$§-7090530-5p SCREW 9/64=40 L= 4,5 YMESFIY T G766-40 L= 4,5 i
3s WP-037101¢=SD WASHER 3,7x8X1 E59%n°2 3,7x8x1 1
36 B2214~026~000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (E) N6 1+PyT1 € 1
37 $8-7090530=-5p SCREW 9/64=40 L= 4,5 FWESADY 9/664=40 L= 4,5 1
38 82213-019-000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (C) NG 1PPITT C 1
9 $§-7090530=8¢ SCREW 9/64=40 L= 4.5 INESRU®  9/64=40 L= 645 1
40 $§=7090470-5p SCREW 9/44<40 L= 3,5 ILESRLT 9764 =LT 1= 3.5 1
41 82213=038-000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE CUSHION N4 1pPyTH B 943 1
42 82202-019-000 THREAD GUARD nL 1PPUSS 43 1
43 $8-6060340~SP SCREW 3/32-5¢ L= 2,5 5 DA 3/32-56 L= 2,5 2
YA 82201=-019-000 THREAD TAKE-UP STRIPPER PLATE 1F$3-2 NL13 1
b 81113-019-000 LOQPER THREAD TUBE COVER AL PYany AN 1
46 81147-019~000 LOOPER THREAD TUBE COVER SPRING (A) IR =R ANV~ % A 1
47 §$§=-7060510-sp SCREW 3/32=56 L=4,8 FES2D* 3/32-56 L= 4,8 2
48 B1114=019-000 LOOPER THREAD TUBE COVER MINGE FE=NONNT - F3-p0y 2
49 $8=7091110-5Sp SCREW 9/64=40 L=10,5 IWES25*  9/64~40 1L=10,5 2
50 81115-019=000 HINGE CONNECTING PIN F3-N%0 by 2
51 82413-=026-800 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE PLATE (B) Y34+ PUT112 8 1
52 $5-3090710=TP SCREW 9764~40 L[=7 F TP 9/64=40 L= 7 1
53 82414=026=-000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE PLATE BASE S39F Purq142 bywye3 1
54 B1143-019=000 LOOPER THREAD TUBE COVER SPRING (B) YALRPC =N ANt-pnt2 B 1
55 B1144=019=0A0 REINFORCING PLATE ASM, PE=RY AN* =Nt R PFLR o2 1
56 82301-099-000 NEEDLE THREAD TENSION BRACKET Th$3=2 Krelry 1
57 82303<019-000 TENSION RELEASE SHAFT 1h2h2 92 i
58 $§§~2060310~-5SpP SCREW 3/32-5¢ L=3 WF32u¢% 3/32-5¢ L= 3 2
59 82413=026-400 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE PLATE (A) 234 PuTI43 A 1
860 82416-019=000 TENSION REGULATING STUD YATE FI3-313 Yoo 1
61 82413=019=-000 LOOPER THREAD TENSION PLATE Y3 1+¥3-y 173 3
62 B2421=026-0A0 LOOPER THREAD EYELET ASM, Y3 1+¥3-2 Puve 22 1
63 $§-8151550~-8p SCREW 15/64=28 L=1s PARYY 15/64=-28 L=1S i
64 B2415=019-000 LOOPER THREAD TENSION SPRING YRA{b FIennez 1
65 824146-019=0A0 SPLIT NUT ASHM, Y31r$3=2 gurYp 232 1
56 $§-6090630=-Sp SCREW 9/64-40 L=¢ tiayw 9/64=40 L= 6 1







002 ..... Refer to the TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS on p. 31.

Ref [Note Part No. Descrioti E. C % .er(slt
No.litz ) escription )y 5 eq.
£ L & EEER ®E
1 81207=099-0A0-A [COUNTERWEIGHT ASH, MUPLAEY o2 1
2 81209=019=040 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN ASM, NUF*= 9350E0y 22 (1)
31007 18T238=T2%-8A0 NEEDLE 8USHING ASH, Nt DEVA (T3
4 B1408-038-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD, B NUR® e P3300yp* B (1)
5 81208=099=000 HWASHER NUR* = I500ub® §*n® 2 {1
6 B1297=019~000~-4 |COUNTERWEIGHT WYUPLZEY 1)
? §5-8660610=-Tp SCREYW 1/4=40 L=6 PRARY® T/4=40 Lmb 2?
8 $5-6151220~5P SCREW 15/64=-28 L311,5 E32u¢ 15/66=-28 (=11,.5 €22
Q? 81221-0719=0G0 OIL RETAINER (B3 DOYPZARN VI B i
10 81298=019=000 ARM ROTARY SHAFT FRONT BALL BEARING I08%TF FLAZ 1
11 89220=09%9=000 O0IL RETAINER (A) DOy DA F9T A H
12 83510-0919-000 OIL FELT AaYi= JIkb 1
13 B1412-038=000 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE 30 PoIC(3%q i
14 81411=019=-000 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE NUR*=3%% py3130 1
15 55-7120970<-3p SCREW 3/7¢-28 L=9 IRETZOY T I715-28 L= 9 H
16 §8=77607460=5pP SCREW 3/8-28 L= g,5§ THESEYY  3/8-2B L= 4,5 1
17 81222=019-000 PACKING DYDY PIPShe L nope sy 1
18 81201=019=000 MAIN SHAFT rREA 1
19 §$8=8701140=-8p SCREW 5/16=24 L=11,0 ALY S/1g=26 L=11 i
20 81296-019=000 SPROCKET RING R2°0yYp Yoo 2
219 B1277~-079-000 SPROUKET WHEEL (A) ATSOETR A 7
22 §$8-9150860~5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=§ kh?m‘mh 15/64-28 L=8 2
23 B1215«191=-0A0 HAND WMHEEL ASHM, NATIo K9 23 i
26 $5=-8152030-5pP SCREW 15/64-28 L=20 FARDY 15/64-28 L=20 2
25 B3501«019-0A0 OIL CuUP BODY ASM, dIhnYIe o= 1
26 B83504~=099-000 0IL CUP BODY CAP RETAINER F1RnYIe 23 (1)
2? 83502~-079-000 OTL CUp BODY TAP XTRNTI® IF57H 13
28 83503=019=000 OIL CUP BODY CAP GASKET A TRNYTe 2p% 43 peusy 1)
29 83508-019-000 WASHER [P7°5 $2=22= 2y* Newsy (1)
30 $§-56604660-Sp SCREW  1/6=40 L= 4,0 FIRFY 1/4=460 L= 4 (1)
31 83501=019=000 OIL Cup BODY 14nyoe 34 1)
32 $8=6092120=5pP SCREW 9/64=40 L=21,2 =zl 9/66=40 L=21,2 (%)
33 83505=019-000 oIt CUP GASKET XLRNTIE N TFS 1
34 81203-019=080 MAIN SHAFT BEARING REAR ASHM, V%7 230420 92 1
35 B1205~099-000 ARM ROTARY SHAFT BEARING CASE NUT VL9430 20952 bAzye 1)
36 B1204=019=000 MAIN SHAFT BEARING COLLAR DUCTARN I%wya (1)
37 81202-019=000 MAIN SMAFT BEARING REAR DY*I 30490 (1)
38 B1203-019-000 MAIN SHAFT BEARING REAR CASE Q9% 2 DY0ARN H=2 (1)
39 B1402-079-000 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, UPPER \URT = 50430 1
40 $5-8150310-SpP SCREW 15/64=28 L= 3,4 PARDY 15/44-28 L=3,4 4
41 €Q=-3000000=00 0OIL WiCk 25 0.1
42 B1906~019-0A0 TAKE UP THREAD EVELET ASHM, sety 2= 1
43 B1906~019=-000 TAKE UP THREAD EYELET JE*Y TPPUTS (1)
44 $5-3060410-5p SCREW 3/32-56 L=4 haye 3/32=56 L= & (1)
4s B1901=019=000 THREAD TAKE UP P (1)
46 §§=-7090910-Tp SCREW 9/64=40 L= 8,5 RWES22*  9/64=40 L= 8,5 (1)
47 81908-019-000 TAKE=UP TENSION PLATE 7oLy frF3-y 13 (1)
48 SD=0280401-51|, HINGE SCREW D=2,8 H=4 9% 23V D= 2,80 H= & (1)
49 81910=019-000 TAKE=UP TENSION SPRING FoEY S fhF3=5 po2 (1)
50 81409-019-080 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASM, \UR*=F% 3 22 1
51 81418-019~000 FELT \UR =32 $2-272h b (1
52 §§=-70690910~-Sp SCREW 9/¢4-40 L= 8,5 ThES2YY  9/64-40 L= 8,5 1
53 B1604=026-000 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, LOWER VR = HRRAY 1
54 B1401=099-000 NEEDLE BAR NYRS = 1
55 (002 |B1404-019-DA0 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM, 3/14" VWied 3/1¢ 22 i
| 56 $5-8190310-5P SCREW 91/46~60 4= 2.8 PARY* 11/486-40 1=2,.8 (2)
57 MTV=-100B81400 NEEDLE TVX1 #1¢ V) TYXT R1g 2
58 1002 [B1108=099-Dpg THROAT PLATE \WI2 3746 9
59 §§=2110920=5P SCREW 11/64=40 L=8,5 RULE529* 19/64=4p L= 8,5 3
001 ..... Parts to be selected for spplications. BIRBETT,

MR- RBAE—~RRE “RET 50,




5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
=) Bf%




002 ..... Refer to the TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS on p. 31.

NR=-COYRBH—B R & TEMT s,

Ref, {Note Part No. o EC. Amt.
Ne. |z 5 g Description FEER = % ;{;%
1 52502-019~-000 BUSHINGy FRONT B=nN®y%9 21425 1
2 $$-3151150-5P SCREW 15/64=-28 L=1065 FAEIIN 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
3 B2501-019-000 LOOPER ROCKER SHAFT k=N yuy 1
4 B2505-019~-040 CONNECTION CRANK ASMo eNs3INNy A91n3on 9= 1
S $S~-7111110~-FP SCREW 11/64=40 L=10.5 IHT32¥N 11/64-60 L=10.5 {1}
& B2109-019-040 FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROUOD ASMe I=-pB- LyyUns 232 1
7 $5-71090920-5P SCREW 9/64=40 L= 8.5 IREI2YN 9/64-60 L=8s5 {4}
8 S$-7111110-7P SCREW L1/64=40 L=10.5 FRES2HM 11 /B6-40 L=10,5 [
[} B2115~019-08C FEED ROCKER COMMECTING LINK ASH. ERE ALV & LA E 1
10 B2116~019=-000 FEED ROCKER CONNECTING LINK PIN YIT)IFN ey {21
11 Cy-2020000-00 OIL WICK pE) {01
12 B2117=-019-000 SCREW FOR CONNECTING LINK PIN VITIOFM £y pazyw i
13 N§S-6150310~3P NUT 15/64-28 95219+ 15/64~-28 1
14 B2107-019-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT 3=tNepny yn9 1
15 $5-8150710-5p SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 PAZIN 15/64-28 L=7 1
16 B2102-019-000 FEED ROCKER 3=pN=py 1
17 B82122-019-000 WASHER I=MN=py YWD gupuy 1
18 $S5-7110830~-5p SCREW L1/64-60 L= 7.5 THEI2IY 11/66-40 1=27.5 L
19 B2006~019~-0A0 LOOPER AVOIDING ECCENTRIC CAM ASM. ER2INE9Y AyuunL 73 L
20 $5-8110410=-Tp SCREW 11/664-40 L= 3.5 FARIN 11/66-40 L=3,.5 2
21 B1607-019-000 FORK SLIDE BLOCK I2329¢ 1
22 B82004~019-040 LOOPER AVODIDING FORK BRIy 2A7R 93 1
23 58-7111110-Tp SCREW 11/64~40 {=1D.5 hEI25M 11/64=-40 L=10.5 {1}
24 55-8150410-5°P SCREW 15/64-28 L=¢ FARYN 15/64-28 L=4 1
25 82001-019-000 LOOPER AVOIDING SHAFT eWyynyng 1
26 82503-019~000 LOOPER ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING, REAR =N 3ND 950420 1
27 $5-8150410~-SP SCREW 15/64=28 L=4 FAZYMN 15/64-28 L=4 1
28 ©02{B1604-019-D00 FEED DOG (3/16) AU 3/16 i
29 $5~7621040-5P SCREW 3/16=-32 L= 9.5 IREI2YM 3/16-32 L=9.5 1
30 B1610-019-000 SLIDE BLOCK AIN€2TY 3232 noavny 1
31 S5-8151150~5P SCREW 15/64=28 L.=10e5 FARYN 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
32 81617-019-000 WASHER (GASKET) FA-LILNT NN ey 1
33 B1608-019-000 FEED BAR HINGE PIN INIA-INRTY F3-pYyn g 1
34 B2108-019=-000 FEED ROCKER SLIDE BLOCK STOPPER N23"34M7 Py42 1
35 55-8110510-§P SCREW 11/64~40 (=5 FARYN 11/64~40 L=5 2
36 B2105-019-000 FEED ROCKER SLIDE BLOCK A-pN=ns nIIN7 1
37 82117~-019-000 SCREW FOR CONNECTING LINK PIN LITIITN B2y pAzym 1
38 B21l06-019~000 FEED ROCKER SLIDE BLOCK PIN F=pW=py NIINT yny 1
3 RO~0952001-00 RUBBER RING AP AL 1
40 82101~-019-000 FEED ROCKER & LOOPER AVOID LEVER I-pW= gpn-pgy 1
41 82103-019-000 FEED ROCKER ECCENTRIC CAM 3-MN=ny AYYUNG 1
42 $S-8660610~TP SCREW 1/64~40 L=z6 FAZIN 1/4-40 L=6 2
43 B1607-019-000 FORK SLIDE BLOCK 22329p 1
44 81602-019-000 FEED LIFTING FORKED CONNECTION YNNI~ 39y 2272 1
45 b1629-191-000 FEED ECCENTRIC SLIDE BLOCK A{N{2TY J372%¢ 1
4b Bl1601-019-000 FEED BAR AINT %299 2224 1
47 SS~T111110-Te SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 IES32YN 11/64~40 [=10.5 2
48 Q01 [Bl1628-191=B00 BODY CaP,y 8 F3-eY%¢ P14 B 1
49 B1620-191-0A0 FEED ECCENTRIC ASM. 279493~ §3-vY24 9= 1
50 B81624-191-000 RATCHET PAWL 2FLYr 29I (1)
51 Bl627-191-000 CONNECTING PIN SFIVFAITLNT {1}
S2 Bl1626-191-000 SCREW FFIYMATINS L ppan 1)
53 B81625~191~000 RATCHET PAWL SPRING SFITrA9INNE (1}
54 81623-191~000 RATCHET GEAR 3F1YUb Enr (1}
55 B81620~191~000 FEED ECCENTRIC 229Y3~ §3-£9Rg {11}
56 i 55-8080660-TP SCREW 1/8~44 L=5,5 D-02/88 |SS-T080410~-5P -
" SS~7080410-5P SCREW 1/8=44 L= 3.8 As02/88 |7HES25" 1 /8=-44 L=3.8 (1)
57 81622-191-000 FEED ECCENTRIC BODY AINT(29Y $3-p9yyny (11
58 $S-3110410-Tp SCREW 11/64~40 L= 3.5 FARYN 11/64-40 L=3,5 (21
59 B1621-191-000 FEED ECCENTRIC GUIDE A1\ 299N, (L}
001 ..... Parts to be selected for applications. MIRBETT.

- 10 —




—_ Ft -



Ame.

Ref INote Part No. D L E. C.
No. | ji: g o escription ) i &q-
=y & B EEER o & Foh
1 B2322-019=000 PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET LIFTER ZILPY R i
2 $D=0790439=-5p HINGE SCREW D= 7,94 H= 4,3 22 LYY De 7,94 He by3 1
3 83701-019=000 HINGE SCREW CT*PTFI Feyane 1
4 B2399-191-000 PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER E9vPye 33 9
S 82315=0919=000 TENSION RELEASING CONNECTING LINK Thaldt pnve b
[} SB=0450211=-5p HINGE SCREW D= 4,50 H= 2,1 B Ry D= 4,50 H=m 2.1 2
7 B3T7=079=000 TENSTON RELEASING SRAFY CREWNK TFINST HF® 7
8 $8=7110710-85p SCREW 11/646=40 L=7 FHES2Y® 11/44-40 L= 7 9
9 82321=019=000 PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER SPRING CIPF*30 nez 9
i0 B8101=191-0A0 KMEE LIFTER ASM, ET PHY=% pyusaes oz g
11 B8102-1971=0A0 KNEE LIFTER LEVER ASH, EI PI LUNd = 23 1
12 §8-9151210=-7P SCREW 95/646-28 1L=91,8 GNIHM I 15/646-28 L=11,8 (1)
13 B8i101=191=000 KNEE DRIVING SHAFT MOUNTING LR Py Y=-5 pyysges (1)
T BESTT-T80-000 SPRIRG S A & AL (&D)
15 B34626~122-000 KNEE PRESS ROD THRUST BLOCK EF*PEY neFore 4 (1)
16 §$5-9182010=-5¥ SCREW 9/32-20 L=20 ONTHEhE 9/32-20 L=20 (2>
17 B8514~180~000 STOP BLOCK RDPVE APYNO - (13
18 §5=9661120=Cp SCREW 1/4=60 1=10,5 6NIWEWP 1/4<-40 L=10,5 (1)
19 B83427=122=000 KNEE PRESS ROD MOUNTING BRACKEYT CYCPT 2F5%0 pyyssze (1)
20 55=-9182070-5N SCREW §732=20 (=20 SATHRYNEF 9732=20 (=90 {2
21 B3421-012=000 KNEE PRESS ROD E¥Y?5 33507 [&D]
22 SK=3482500=5¢C WOOD SCREW D=4,8 L=2§ WT225*  p=4.8 =25 4
23 83419=-552-0A0-A |KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD ASHM, EI*PF AFyeo o= 1
24 B3430=~552-0A0 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM, EI*PFr2 o= (13
25 83631-552=000=-A | KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER CYPFI2 Nnv - 1)
26 §§-9661120=CP SCREW 1/4=40 L=10,5 SNTZB h 1/6-60 L=10,5 1)
27 B3419=122-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD EI*?PF 2Fu%0 (1)

- 12 —




™

Ref |Note Part No. o E. C. . %mL
No.| &3 & 8 Description Ty & & &eL
1 B1207=-191=AB0 COUNTERWEIGHT ASHM, YUPL42EY 22 1
2 B1209-019-0A0 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN ASM, NURS = P320E°y 22 (1)
3 81236=125=BA0 NEEDLE BUSHING ASM, =Rt AARRPYLON 1
4 B1408-038=-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD, B NIRRT = 255209k B (1)
S 81208=019-000 WASHER NUFT = 2320Qupv gens2 1)
6 81207=-191-A00 COUNTERWEIGHT YUPLREY 1)
K4 §§-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4=40 L=6 PARDY 1/4=40 =6 2)
8 $8-6151220-§p SCREW 15/64-28 L=11,5 [+ EM 15/64~-28 L=11,5 (2)
9 MTV=10081100 NEEDLE TVX1 #11 Ny TVXT #11 2

001 ... Parts to be selected for applications. BIRBRKTT .

© All parts other than above are same as those of model MS-181.

LREAOBREMS- 191 #HETT .

- 13 —



8. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER P
RUKBUE (BIEXBR)

Ref |Note Part No. D o E. C. . ﬁmt.
No.|iiie & & escription EE%H & % &e:('];.
1 83301=-038-080 THREAD STAND ASM, Th3FEY 4 22 1
2 83310=012-000 POSITION CUP SET SCREW Tr5F 1hPY?L DARD® (13
3 W8=0641560~KR SPRING WASHER 6,4X11,9X1.5 NI N*2 6,6X11,9%x1.5 (1)
4 83309=012-000 POSITION CUP Tr3F 1RPU24 IDYPS 2 (1)
5 83307=-072-000 THREAD GUIDE TRIF TRPSTT [£3]
[ 83308=012=000 ROD WASHER TEEF 1pP749Y (1)
7 83306=012=000 §POOL ROD 135 o1Iny (1)
8 NM-6061061~SE NUT #é6 eNITUL  Mé (1)
9 83302-012-000 SPOOL REST ROD Tr3F Y300 (13
10 B3303=012=0A0 SPOOL REST ASHM, Th%9y 22 (2)
71 SM-908T080-5¢ STREW M6 L=70 8hT A F M& L=70 (3]
i2 83311=-012~-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION TR+ 959 (43
13 83305=012=000 SPOOL PIN TrIF 995¢ = %)
14 WP-0560860-S¢ WASHER 5,6X12X%0,.8 E39°N°% $,6X12X0.8 (4)
15 WS-0531060~KR SPRING WASHER S,3X8,3x1 neagendzx 5,3x8,3x1 (4)
16 N§-6123889=SE NUT  3/16-28 6NITYr 3/16-28 (4)
17 B3307-072-000 SPGOOL STAND TFIFI~F (&1
18 SK=3452000-5¢ WO0D SCREW D=4,5 (=20 ILWE220* D=4 ,5 (=20 (3)
19 W§=1002560-KR SPRING WASHER 10Xx18X2,5 N*2Y*nNt2 10x18x2,5 1)
20 NM=6100663=-SE NUT M10 6N2TUr M10 2)
21 B3312-012-000 SPOOL VIBRATION STOPPER Tr2% DLR¥y (6)

- 14 -




MS-261)
. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
gRap S+ =A%

-

- 15 —



Amt.

Ref |Note Part No. . E. C o
No. .0 & & Description EEEH i % Z,(e,?;
1 B1121=261=0A0 FACE PLATE ASHM, Auq3 232 1
2 $8=7111920~5pP SCREW 11/64=40 L=90,5 IREIRL® 11/66=40 Ls10,5 3
3 B1122=-261-000 GASKET ATIRNC YRy 1
4 TA=1250406=R0 RUBBER PLUG PrEpuUIe 3
5 B1156=026=0A0 OIL Cup aswM, 90 RATI RIHNYIS D2 1
6 C@=-3000000-00 01L WICK 19y (0,1)
7 B1190=261-000 SPROCKET WHEEL COVER RA°0TTF NISRIANT = 1
8 $5-8660610-Tp SCREW  1/4=40 L=g PAREY 1/4-40 =g 2z
9 82409=241=0B0 LOOPER THREAD TUBE ASM, AP P Ny JF 3
10 $5-4091010-Sp SCREW 9/64=40 L=10 PASEY 9/66=40 L=10 3
11 81191=191=000 SPROCKET WHMEEL COVER PLATE AT°0UUE NIRRIANY - DA 1
12 81197-019=000 SPROCKET WHMEEL COVER GASKET A2°TYYb NI*WIANS = pNO Uy 1
T3 81219=-019=000 TIMING BELT EES VAN N 3
14 $§-7151210=5p SCREW 15/44-28 L=12 IWEIRIT 15/66=28 L=12 2
15 B1143=026=0A0 NEEDLE THREAD TENSION NIPPER ASM, TE2YT LUBITAH D o2 §
16 B1144=026-000 NIPPER STUD SPRING TrIPIICT poz 1
17 B1140-026=0A0 NIPPER BODY & GUIDE ASHM, Tr29T Putq oz 1
18 82413=019=000 LOOPER THREAD TENSION PLATE Y3 1pF3=y |3 A
19 WP-0480856-5P WASHER 4.8%8,4X0.8 ES9°A°%  L.8%8.4%X0.8 i
20 NS=61104620-5P NUT 11/66-40 6NITYr 11/64=40 1
21 811465=026~000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER F2-N2 TFANALNS =~ 1
22 $5=7090710=5Pp SCREW 9/64=40 L= 6,8 FUEIAD® 9/6L=-40 L= 6,8 i
23 B1164=026=000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER SHAFT F1-NL ARk 3% 1
24 B1162-026-0A0 TENSION RELEASE ARM ASM, FI-N2 LEANADFS o3 1
25 $§~4091010-Sp SCREW 9/64=40 L=10 FAYRYY 9/64=60 L=10 (1)
26 $5-8151150-5p SCREW 15/64=28 L=10,5 FARYY 15/64-28 L=10,5 1
27 B1903-251-000 THREAD TAKE=UP TENSION LEVER FUEY S ARF3enunt - 1
28 B1904~019-000 WASHER TFF3=2 L)\v = gofez 9
2 §5=6090630=-5p SCREW 9/64~40 L=g E529% 9/64=40 L= ¢ 9
30 $5=5090710-Sp SCREW 9/64~40 L= 6,5 PSRRI 9/64~40 L= 6,5 1
k] B1141=026-000 CONNECTING LINK F1~No TFINA YLD 1
32 B1130-051=000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE 1rPOT1 1
33 $5-2090710~-Sp SCREW 9/64=40 L=7 FNIF2Y* 976440 L= P 1
34 81123=241-000 FACE SIDE PLATE AUDY YDAL42 1
35 $5-6110610~-TP SCREW 11/64=40 L=¢ E320% 11/64=40 L=¢ 2
36 81125-026=0A0 LOOPER GATE ASM,, LEFT ECUNMD =N ANt - 93 1
37 81122-026-0A0 LOOPER GATE ASM,,RIGHT I N=pennta 92 1
38 81157=-019-000 LOOPER THREAD TUBE (C) YAF Mhany ¢ 1
39 81152-019=-000 RUBBER CUSHION, B f*=3u 2%4 B 1
40 B1156=019~000 RUBBER CUSHION, C mhesy %4 C 1
41 B1131=026-000 CHAIN CUTTER BLADE (B) 14y 8 1
42 §5-3060710-SP SCREW 3/32+56 L=6,8 T ER 3/32-56 L= 6,8 2
33 BT130-026-000 CHATN CUTTER BLADE (A) r¥7 A 7
44 81805-019-000 FRONT BUSHING COVER IR0 PI43 73 1
4sg 81806=019-000 GASKET YIUNT FIARY Ne Uy 1
46 $5-6090620~-5p SCREW 9/64~40 L=zé E53u¢ 9/66=40 L= & 4
47 B1116=026-0A0 BED COVER ASH, ATYRY Ppe gy oz 1
48 81119-026-000 BED COVER GASKET FRY I pe gy 2
49 81134-019-000 OIL GUAGE STUD IU3<"54I55%5 7
50 $5-58205640~SP SCREW 1/2-28 L=5,0 F3225 2
51 81140=019-000 GASKET PIv53% 4 pewsy 2
52 §5=5091020-5p SCREW 9/64=40 L= 9,5 F3RR 9/64=40 L= 9,5 14
53 81633=-191-000 CAP RETAINER LA PEAY LT 1
54 RE=0400000~K0 SNAP RING 4 EN*3 rA9 4 1
55 B1634=191-000 GASKET TR DT NEUES ]
56 81630=191-000 PUSH BUTTON GUIDE LA FIAP LY 1
57 $5=7111120=5p SCREW 11/44=40 L=10.5 INES2D* 11/46=40 L=10,5 3
58 B14632-191-000 SPRING EPRAEPTILE 1
59 81631=191=000 FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING KNOSB AURYILYY 1
0 81104=191=000 BELT GUARD A* ) h3Y 1
61 BTT05=191=000 BELT GUARD INSTALUING BASE A LFEFEYY |
62 $5-7151210-5pP SCREW 15/64=-28 L=12 INLESRI* 15/44-28 L=12 4
63 5$5=-9284043~CP SCREW 7/1¢~1¢ L=40 GNITO L 7/16=14 L=40 2

- 16 —




- 17 -



B1113-019-000

Ref.[Note Part No. L E. C.

No.| iz & & Description EEFHA & 4 'é(eq
1 B2307=019=0A0 TENSION POST ASHM, 1h$3=-3 D2 2
2 82314=019=-000 TENSION POST WNUT TPFF=IR% = FUP (3>
3 82312=099-000 TENSION SPRING BUSHING CA) TRF3=3 nNe a9 4 (33
4 82311=019=000 TENSION SPRING Atz (33
5 B2313=099=000 TENSION SPRING BUSHING (B TPFI=Y N2 29 g 3>
6 83132=092-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER Tr$3=-993 291 (3
7 83126-092-000 TENSION DISC IrFI=2%3 (6)
8 B2307=019=000 TENSION POST M ERITAES (3>
v 82390-099-000 TENSION RELEASING PIN TrINL T (35

10 B2306=019=000 TENSION THREAD GUIDE TrFI=y PUTTAAR 3

11 $5-8111160=5p SCREW 11/64=40 L=19,0 PARUY 11/64=40 L=79 1

12 N5=6110310=-5P NUT 11/66=40 6N2FYP 1176440 1

13 82301=026-000 TENSION BRACKET TrFIey RPafv g 9

14 82303-026=-000 TENSION RELEASING SHAFY 1202 582 1

75 82402=099-000 THREAD GUIDE AXe0dR (bPUTS 6

16 §8~7060510-5p SCREW 3/32-56 L=4,8 EI2Y* 3/32-856 | = 4.8 4

1?7 B2631=2461=000 THREAD GUIDE MOUNTING BRACKET WO TPPITSLR 1
i8 $8=4422340=8P SCREW 3/16=32 L=23 AR 3/16-32 L=23 1
19 B2421=099=000 THREAD EYELET 299k 1PPUTA 2

20 $5=7090510-~-5p SCREW 9/66=40 L= 4,6 PUEFRVY  9/44=40 L= 4 6 2

21 82405=-24T=-000 THREAD GUIDE BRACKET TFPSFT FUUHSH 2

22 $5-2060510=-5p SCREW 3/32=5¢ L=6,5 FhYIaue 3/32-88 L= 4,53 8

23 83«-5040410-8p SCREW 3/32=5¢ i=3,5 Ty 3/32-56 L= 3.5 [

24 B2401~=241-000 THREAD GUIDE BRACKET EEL AR ] 1

25 $$=7090710-8pP SCREW 9/64=40 L= 608 EL3aye 9/64~460 L= 6,8 1

26 B24604-261-000 THREAD GUIDE BRACKET SUPPORT T=%93 1pPTL9YT 1

27 §8=7090520-SpP SCREW 9/64~40 L= 4,5 ITHEIRIY 976440 L= 4,5 1

28 $8-4091010-SP SCREW 9/64=40 L=10 A2y /64=40 =10 1

29 B2207~026-000 LOOPER THREAD TAKE~-UP COVER NLANS = 1

30 82208-019-000 LOOPER THREAD TAKE=-UP COVER SPRING NLANE = pv 3 1

31 $§-6060210-5Sp SCREW 3/32~54 L= 1.9 - F 374 3/32-56 L= 1,9 1

32 PS-0500202-Kp SPRING PIN 5X20 AZ°ULo%Ley 5. 6Xx20 1

33 B2224~079~000 LOOPER THREAD TAKE=UP COVER PIN NLAN¥="E® Y 1

34 82212=019-000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (8) NG 1rPT1 B i

3s $§=7090710=-8P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 RUEFRDY  9764=40 1= 6.8 2

36 WP=-0371016-SD WASHER 3,7x8x1 ES9%h 2 3,7x8X9 2

37 52211~p26-000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (A) NL TrPUYT A 1
38 $§=7090710~SP SCREW 9/64=40 L= 6,8 LTIV 9/44~40 L= 6.8 1

39 B2202-079-000 THREAD GUARD e TFPOFT 75

40 $8=-4046034,0-SP SCREW 3/32=5¢ L= 2,5 [ HA 3/32~56 L= 2,5 2

41 B2201-019=000 THREAD TAKE-UP STRIPPER PLATE Ir$3=-2 N1 1

42 B2213-038-000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE CUSHION NL TFPUTS B 9% 13 1

43 B2212=024-000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (B) N6 1rPUTY B i

44 WP=0371016-SD WASHER 3 _7x8x1 E39 %2 3,7x8x1 1

4s S§=-7050530-5P SCREW 9764~40 L= 6.5 JREIES® v/764-40 (= 4,5 1

46 82216=026-000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (E) NG 1rPI1 € 1

47 $§5-7090710=8p SCREW 9/64=40 L= 6,8 FWETRY*  9/64=40 (= 6.8 1

48 82213=019=000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (C) N6 1FPITT C 1
49 §$§~-7090530-5p SCREW 9/64=40 L= 4e5 NES2YY  9/64=40 L= 4,5 1
50 B2203=019-000 STRIPPER PLATE BRACKET NL13 FYYTIe ¢ 1
51 §3-3090570-5P STREW $/64=40 L=5 INEST 9764~40 (=5
52 B1144=019-0A0 REINFORCING PLATE ASM, FR=0L ANV ep* 2 PF4R o3 1
53 B1143=019=000 LOOPER THREAD TUBE COVER SPRING (B) DASPRE =N AN*=Nt 2 B 1
sS4 B2413=024-800 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE PLATE (B) UA9r PurS142 B i
55 §§~3090710-~-TP SCREW 9/64=40 L=7 £ A 9/64=40 L= 7 L]

B1114=099=000 LOOPER THREAD TUBE COVER HINGE PRaf NN - F3epey 2

s? $8-7091110=-8p SCREW 9/64-40 L=10,5 TEIRLY 9764-40 L=70,5 F
58 81115=019=000 HINGE CONMECTING PIN F3-N*y toy 2
59 81141=019=000 LOOPER THREAD TUBE COVER SPRING (A) EEREI ALY M VILESILY W'Y 1
60 $§~-7060510=-5p SCREW 3/32=5¢ L=6 .8 FHES2IY  3/32-55 L= 4,8 2
61 B2416=019=000 TENSION REGULATING STUD VAL FA-ulR Hyeo 1
62 B2413=026-A00 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE PLATE (A Y24k PuTL4R A i
63 82414-026-000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE PLATE BASE L39b PUTIST FUTHLA 1
64 $8=-2060310-8p SCREW 3/32=5¢6 L=3 IG339%  3/32-54 Lm 3 2
65 8§=-6090430-5p SCREW 9/646=40 Lsg £32ye 9/646=40 L= ¢ 1
66 B2614=019=0A0 SPLIT NUT ASH, Y34 PFI=y DYFTYF 22 k]
67 B2415=019=000 LOOPER THREAD TENSION SPRING DR4P $I-upe2 i
68 82421=026=0A0 LOOPER THREAD EYELET ASHM, V8 {p33-y PuPc 732 i
69 §§=8151550-Sp SCREW 15/64=28 L=1s PARY? 15/64-28 L=15 1
70 824613=019=000 LOOPER THREAD TENSION PLATE D8 4rFF=u 43 &
71 LOOPER THREAD TUBE COVER AP PNy NG - i

- 18 —



NEEDLE BAR & MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS
§Ti%, L#aBaLR

11.

- 19 —



004 ... Refer to the TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS on p. 32.

RR=C DR H—B B BRBT &,

Ref.|Note Part No. D o E. C. “ .agz]t.
;5 o escription ; : H :
No.l &2 o4 & p EEEH au wE
1 B81207~026=0A0 COUNTERWEIGHT ASM, JUPLAEY 2= 1
2 81209=019=-0A0 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN ASM, NURY = 25508 92 (1>
31001 B1236=125-8A0 NEEDLE BUSHING ASHM, SeRT RN PO (1)
4 B1408~038-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD, B NYR*= 255909k 8 (1>
5 81208~019-000 WASHER NYF*= I3500Uke geps2 (1)
é 81207=026-000 COUNTERWEIGHT JYPA4aEy (1)
7 §5-8660410=-5pP SCREW 1/4=40 L= 4,2 PARYY 1/6-40 L=m4,2 2y
8 $55=-6151220-5%p SCREW 15/64-28 L=11,5 £33z 15/64-28 1=11,5 (23
9 81221-019-000 OIL RETAINER (EB) DIV IABN 24T B 1
10 81218=019-000 ARM ROTARY SHAFT FRONT BALL BEARING 29y 7 1A 1
11 B1220-019<000 OIL RETAINER (A) DO O4AL 29T A 1
12 B81222-026~000-A |MAIMN SHAFT ECCENTRIC CAM 205% 2 AJYINL 1
13 $5=-8150410=-5p SCREW 15/44-28 L=4 FARYY 15/44-28 =4 2
14 B3510=0919=000 OIL FELT NoY2= TLhd i
T8 B1472~038=000 SLIDE BLOCK GUYDE a0 PoFSEYA 1
16 B1419-099=000 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE NYR*=3%2 poyean 1
17 $5-7120910=5P SCREW 3/1¢-28 L=9 e S2ye 3/16-28 L= 9 2
18 558=7760740-3P SCREW 3/8=28 = 6,5 JivESzye 3/8-28 L= 6,5 1
19 Bi1222~019=000 PACKING VOGN T PIVIEe L popne sy i
20 81201=026-000 MAIN SHAFT e EMNYI i
21 S8=B70T140=-3P SCREW 57Tg<2% L=77.0 PAZSY ST T6~2h L= 1
22 B1214=019-000 SPROCKET RING A7°Q9Yr UYyoe 2
23 B81211~099~000 SPROCKET WHEEL (A} AJ°0F9r A 1
24 §5-9150860-5Pp SCREW 15/64-28 L=g 6NITEN I 15/64-28 =8 2
25 B12915~191=0A0 HAND WHEEL ASM, NAYZIOY WY 23 1
26 $5-8152030~Sp SCREW 15/44~28 L=20 FAID* 15/64=-28 (=20 2
27 B3501=-079=0A0 01, CUP B8ODY ASW, RS LV PARN A 1
28 B3504~019=000 OIL CUP BODY CAP RETAINER FLhNYIe 25 (1
29 83502=019=000 0IL Cup BODY CAp ALRNYIE Ipv g2 1)
30 B3503=-019=000 OIL CUP BODY CAP GASKET FIRNUI® Ir 1R pewsy 1
31 83508=019=000 WASHER PIO%3 F2=Z2- 2u% powsy 1)
32 $8§=5660440~-5P SCREW 1/4=40 = 4.0 PSRRI 1/4=40 L= 4 (1)
33 B3507-019-000 OIL Cup 80Dy FIRNT7® Fv [&D)
34 $8=-6092120-SP SCREW 9/64=40 L=21,2 t35aye 9/64~40 (=21,2 (4)
35 83505=019-000 OIL CUP GASKET FLNNUIE e vk, 1
36 B1203~019-0B0 MAIN SHAFT BEARING REAR ASM, 0L HLU0ARN 9= 1
37 81203-019~000 MAIN SHAFT BEARING REAR CASE P09 HL0ARN He=R (1)
38 81202-019-000 MAIN SHAFT BEARING REAR D0UY 0 5043 1)
39 B1204=019«000 MAIN SHAFT BEARING COLLAR v PAE E T LTDY 1)
40 B1205=019=000 ARM ROTARY SHAFT BEARING CASE NUT DO IARN IVNUHD PARDN 1)
41 B1402=024=000 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING,UPPER NUE S~ 9943, 1
42 $S-8150310-5p SCREW 15/46-28 L= 3,4 FARD® 15/44-28 L=3.4 2
43 €a-3000000-00 OIL WICK » B 0.3
44 B1409-019=-080 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASH. NUF* =3¢ o532 1
4s §$§-70909710-5P SCREW 9/64<30 (= 8,5 YRESRSY 9784<40 (= 8.5 (&D)
46 B1418-019-000 FELT NURS =8¢ % $2-22INk (1)
47 B1404=-026-000 NEEDLE BAR BUSMING, LOWER NUFS= 34304 1
48 B1401=026~000 NEEDLE BAR NURS = 1
49 MTY=50082100 NEEDLE TVXS #21 NU TVXS #21 3
50 004 |B1406=026~FAD NEEDLE CLAMP ASM, 9/4" NUMY R 174 02 1
51 $5-8110310-SP SCREW 11/64=40 L= 2,8 FARDY 1176440 L=2,8 (3)
52 B1901-026~0A0 THREAD TAKE=-UP ASM, FoEry 2= 1
53 81901-026-000 THREAD TAKE=-UP FoE* Y (1)
S4 81906-026-000 THREAD TAKE-UP TENSION PLATE FUE Y 1r%3=-y 13 1)
5S 81910-019=000 TAKE=UP TENSION SPRING FOLYY 1+F3=-5 pez 1)
$D-0280401=5¢( HINGE SCREW D=2,8 H=4 *O2Y* D= 2,80 H= & (1)
57 §§-7090910-Tp SCREW 9/64=40 L= 8,5 CIES2LY  §/44=40 L= 8,5 1)
58 |006 [81108=-026~F00 THROAT PLATE /4" NULR 1/4 1
59 §§=2110920~-5p SCREW 11/64=~40 L=8,5 PNF5R* 11/66-40 L= 8,5 3
001 ..... Parts to be selected for applications. SRR TT.

- 20 —




12. PRESSER BAR & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS
AR, TR

- 21 -



004 ..... Refer to the TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS on p. 32.

Ref.[Note Part No. Descrinti E. C “ /&mt.
No.| £ T escription e o o eq.
0. £33 11 & THEEH oy
1 B1506=019=000 PRESSER BAR STEEL BALL AGIRS - 32 1
2 81502=019-000 PRESSER BAR UPPER BUSHING FTIIRS = 09023 1
3 $§-8150310=-5p SCREW 15/64-28 L= 3,4 AU 15/66-28 L1=23,4 2
4 B1501=019=000 PRESSER BAR RTIRY - 1
5 B1159=026~040 BRACKET ASM, F2-0 SF2pAECy 2 1
é $5-81504610=-8p SCREW 15/64<28 L=4 PAZSY 15/64-28 =4 1)
7 B15046=099=0A0 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASHM AYIHY =0 g o= 1
8 $8-2111116-Tp SCREW 11/64=460 L=70,5 TRESRL® 11/64=40 L=10.5 (13
9 81503=-026-000 PRESSER BAR LDUER BUSHING FGIF = FA2N 1
10 {004 B1507=026=FAQ PRESSER FOOT ASH, 91 1/4 2= 9
11 §5-7091990=5p SCREW 9/64=40 L=90,5 WEFRIY 9/64=40 L=10,5% 9
12 (004 B1507=026=FB0 PRESSER FOOT ASHM, i/4 YL 1/4 (NYNNT=9$) o= 1
13 89420-026=-000-A |FINGER GUARD NUFS «PIE gNN® = (1)
14 82330=019=000 PRESSER BAR SPRING RETAINER FFIN*R PR 1
1% A1167=-009=-008 RIVET PAEYI-"(F 707 1
16 82326=019-000 PRESSER REGULATING SCREW NUT (8) 231 F3-tYTYr B 1
17 82324-261-000 PRESSER REGULATING SCREW AIXFI-URYS 1
18 82329=019~000 PRESSER BAR SPRING UDPER AYIPTS HIpnv 2 1
19 B2327-019=000 PRESSER BAR SPRING ATIPHY nez 1
20 82328=019=000 PRESSER BAR SPRING PIN FTIPIY Ntakey 9
21 N§S=6120370-5P NUT 3/76-78 6AVTIF 3776=78 1
22 | 004 B9100~026-FAB BINDER ASM, (1/4 M) MHAY1D8%= tub 174 1
23 B2510=026~000 LOOPER THREAD EYELET b=nN° 1pPuTe 1
24 $5-4080610-Sp SCREW 1/8~44 L=¢,.4 FASap» 1/8=44 L= ¢ 4 1
25 B1127=026=000 LOOPER GATE RETAINING SPRING B=N°nnes 291 2
6 $8=-?090710-5P SCREW 9/64=4g L= 6,8 vlhESase 9/64=4p L= 6,8 9
27 §5-7092360-SpP SCREW 9/64=40 L=22,5 RtSaie 9/764=40 L=22,5 1
28 82509=-099-000 NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER NUPITL %2 1
29 $S=8150410=8p SCREW 15/64-28 iLsé PARYY 15/764=-28 =4 i
30 82507=026-000 NEEDLE GUARD N ?Puto 1
31 $5-7161040=Sp SCREW 4/4=24 L= 9.5 JLESRI*  q/4=24 L= 9.5 9
32 B1212=019=000 SPROCKET WHEEL (B) AJ°05Yr B 1
33 $§-9150840-5p SCREW 15/64-28 =8 6NIBYLE 15/64-28 L=8 2
34 B1214=019=000 SPROCKET RING A2°QyUp Yyon 1
33 $5-8701940-Sp SCREW 5/16=24 L=19.0 AU 5/16-24 L=11 1
36 81810-026-080 LOWER SHAFT BUSHING REAR ASM, 239%2 HL0AR o2 1
37 81810=026-000 LOWER SHAFT BUSHING REAR CASE SAVND 9L0ABN He=3 1)
38 B1202-019~000 MAIN SHAFT BEARING REAR 205%2 904 (1)
39 B1811=019=000 BEARING SPACING COLLAR Y3YN D 904N IV 5T [(&D]
40 B1205=0919=000 ARM ROTARY SHAFT BEARING CASE NUT DIYN QAR D% WL AR (13
41 B1801=-026-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT PEFPAY] 1
42 82210~019~0A0 LOOPER THREAD CAM ASM, EEA 2 YA 1
43 $§~8660330-Sp SCREW 1/4=40 = 3,0 FAZRD® 17440 (=3 (2)
44 B1808=019~0A0 SLEEVE ASM, 93507 INABL %52 oz 1
4s $S-8110320~Sp SCREW 11/64~40 L= 3.2 FARYY T1764-40 L=3,2 (2)
46 81803=099=000 BALL BEARING, INTERMEDIATE D3yt 7 tnARn 1
47 B1802«019=-000 BALL BEARING, FRONT D3y*9 21434 ]
68 $5-7110830=-5p SCREW 11/64~40 L= 7,5 FWEF2Y* 11/66=40 L= 7.5 9

A= DAMBE~BEE EHTF a L,

- 22 —



— 23 —~



Ref. |Note Part No. EC. Amt,
No. |i¥iC & 3 Description BEERA 2 % ;{;é:
9 B2513-026~FAQ LDOPER ASM. 1/4" =N 1/4 93 1
2 B2518-026~000 SCRER B=N® pAgyn {1
3 B2515-026-F00 LOOPERy C 1/4% BN C 1/% (1)
4 B2514=026-000 LOQPER (B) B-N° B8 f1)
5 B2513-026~F00 LOOPER: A 1/4"™ BN A 1/% 13
6 B2516-026-0A0 LOOPER HOLDER ASM. B=n° yywauwg gz (i)
7 $8-6111040-5P SCREW 11/64~40 L= 9.5 E524% 11/64~40 L=9,5 (13
] B2502-019~000 BUSHINGs: FRONT AT S 11 i
g 55-8151150-3P SCREHW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FA2YN 15/64-28 L=210.5 i
AD B2501-026-000 LOOPER ROCKER SHAFTY BN 5Yg 1
11 B2123-026~0A0 FEED ROCKER ASH. 3=pR-9Fn 53 1
12 §$-711l1110~-TP SCREW 11/64=40 L=10.5 BES2YN 11/64-40 L=1065 {1
13 NS~6150310~5P NUT 15/64-28 070939k 15/64-28 1
14 B2505-019~0A0 CONNECTION CRANK ASM. CRYINDY A9InTOM 93 1
15 $5-7111110-5p SCREW 11/64=40 L=10.5 TRE32YM 11/66<40 L=10.5 {13
16 82503-019~000 LOOPER ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING, REAR B=N" %9 350428 1
17 §$8-8150310-5P SCREW 15/64~28 L= 3.4 PAIY 15/64-28 L=3.4 1
18 B2002-026~000-A | LOOPER AVOIDING SHAFT BRACKET ERIIN yMngoFu 1
19 $5-8150410-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=4 PARIM 15/64-28 L=4 1
20 B2001-026-080 LOOPER AVOIDING SHAFT ASMe e 3NNy 72977 5: 1
21 SS-7111110-TP SCREW 11/64<40 L=10.5 THES2Y™ 11/64-40 L=10.5 (13
22 B1607-019-000 FORK SLIDE BLOCK J2323¢% i
23 52006-019~0A0 LOOPER AVOIDING ECCENTRIC CAM ASM. EWYINADY AyyynL 93 1
24 $5-8110410=Tp SCREW 11/64=40 L= 3,5 FARYY 11/64~40 L=3.5 (21
25 B2102-026-04A0 FEED ROCKER ASMe J-pR-py 9z 1
26 55-7090920-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 IHES325% 9/64-~40 (=8,5 (&)
27 B2117-019-000 SCREW FOR CONNECTING LINK PIN LIFI9F% £y pAayn 1
B2107-019-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT 3-tN-ny y%g 1
29 $§-8150710-8p SCREW 15/64~28 L=7 FAZYN 15/64-28 L=T 1
30 B2122-019~000 WASHER I=tN-0Y YWg gupgne 1
31 §5-7110830~8°P SCREW 11/64=40 L= 7.5 THES2Y™ 11/64=40 L=765 i
32 B2115-019-0B0 FEED ROCKER CONNECTING LINK ASMe 3=PW~ LIYIFN 92 i
33 B2116-019~000 FEED ROCKER CONNECTING LINK PIN L2795 £y (2t
34 €Q-2020000~00 OIL WICK 122 {011
35 ¢ 04| BL604~026-a00 FEED DOG (T/32"¢1/4",9/32%) 279NN A 1/32 1/4 9/32 1
36 $§-7621040-5P SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 IHES25M 3/16-32 L=9.5 1
37 B1608~026-000 FEED BAR HINGE PIN IN3-1M19y f3-pYsng 1
38 Bl617-019-000 WASHER (GASKET) FI~-CIINT nINCIEy 1
39 SS~8151150-8P SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FA2YN 15/64=28 L=10.5 1
40 NS-6150310~-SP NUT 15/64-28 QINnJIzIr 15/64-28 1
41 Bl610-019-000 SLIDE BLOCK AINTA2Y 2232 pI3ny 1
42 82108-026~000 SLIDE BLOCK STOPPER n2INIYNT Pi4a 1
43 S5-8110510-5P SCREW 11/64=-40 L=5 FAXIN 11/66<40 L=5 2
G4 B2105~-019-000 FEED ROCKER SLIDE BLOCK I-t"=ny p2INY 1
45 B2117-019-000 SCREW FOR CONNECTING LINK PIN LTIFTN %y brayw 1
46 B2106-026-000 SLIDE BLOCK PIN 2eM=ny N2INIYNT L
47 RO-0952001~00 RUBBER RING s E M /Al 1
48 82101-026-~000 SLIDE BLOCK PIN I-pN= Jeuapy 1
49 824103-026-000 FEED RUCKER ECCENTRIC TEN=NT \oyIhL 1
50 55-5660410~SP SCREW 1/4=40 L= 4.2 FARIN 1 /440 L=4,2 2
51 B1607-019~000 FORK SLIDE BLOCK 227332%¢ 1
s2 B1602-019-000 FEED LIFTING FORKED CONNECTION IN3-9% 22y 7222 1
53 B81629-191-000 FEED ECCENTRIC SLIDE BLOCK RIN{27Y 272729y 1
S4 81601-026-000 FEED BAR AING 294 I833 1
55 §$S-7111110~TP SCREW 11/64~40 L=10,5 THEFZI™ 11/64-40 L=10.5 2
56 O01{BL628-261-000 BODY *CAP F3-LYBS P42 1
57 = B1620-191-040 FEED ECCENTRIC ASHM. 0.02/88[{B1620-261~0A0 -
% _[B1620-261-0A0 FEED ECCENTRIC ASMe As02/881%7YY3~ $3-pYR{ 93 1
58 B1624-191-000 RATCHET PAWL 3FI9F91 {1
59 B1627-191-000 CONNECTING PIN 2FIVIrE9IINT (1
60 B1626~191-000 SCREW FFITLITINNZ PA2yw (1)
61 B1625-191-000 RATCHET PAWL SPRING SFIVFITINN2 (1)
62 B1623-191-000 RATCHET GEAR ¥V NP 1!
63 @ 81620-191-000 FEED ECCENTRIC 0002/88|B1620=261-000 =
© B1620-261-0D00 'FEED ECCENTRIC Ao02/88 (%9993~ 33-v92¢ 1)
64 “ $5-8080660~-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=5.5 0,02/88{SS=7080510-T¢P -
@« [S$S-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8=44 Lz4o5 Ae02/88 ) 7ML32I™ 1/8-44 L2405 (1
65 81622-191~-000 FEED ECCENTRIC BODY A1NL2T9Y F3=p9yn 2 (1)
66 $$-8110410~-TP SCREW 11/64=40 L= 3.5 FAZIN 11/64~40 L=3,.5 21
67 = B1621-191-000 FEED ECCENTRIC GUIDE 0.02/88|B1621-261-000 -
u B1621-261-000 FEED ECCENTRIC GUIDE A.02/88Z21N\12749NL 1)
68 * | B2622-261-000 STOPPER PLATE AeQ2/88[324%3% $390YF1 AYN° =14 (1
001 ..... Parts to be selected for applications. HIRBKTT,
904 ..... Refer to the TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS on p. 32, PR=-CNABPBR~BRE BET L,

— 24 —



14.

cpmigmEe 4 gEmaegmEn UG B AR R LTS

KNEE LIFIENR QUNVIFUNENIO

R LITBIR

— 25 -



Ref [Note Part No. D i E. C (}} t.
No.[iE 5 escription " & % eq.
Fal o0 & LW ER RN
1 B82322=-019<000 PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKFT LIPTER A9IPYF2 1
2 SD~=0790431=5p HINGE SCREW D= 7,94 H= 4,3 %223 D= 7,96 Hz 4,3 3
3 83701=019=000 HINGE SCREW CIPy* 30 Reyaye 1
4 82319=191=000 PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER LTS PEY 1
5 B2315-099=000 TENSION RELEASING CONMECTING LINK Thald Ln® - 1
[ SO-04SUZTT=5F HINGE STREW D= 4,50 H= 2.7 IR UE L, SUHE 20T r .
7 82317=-019=-000 TENSION RELEASING SHAFT CRANK 1Py HF i
8 §8=7190710=5p SCREW 11/64=40 (=7 2WEIALE 19/64-40 L= 7 3
9 82321-019-000 PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER SPRING ETPIYFI nva 1
10 88101~191-040 KNEE LIFTER ASHM, EISPINY=F hyunas g 5z 1
11 88102-191-0A0 KNEE LIFTER LEVER ASM, EFCPIvpnv= 22 (1)
72 $5=-9757210-%P SCREW 1578428 L=77.% SNTRYLF TS5 T8%-28 L=77.8 [&D)]
13 B8101=191-000 KNEE DRIVING SHAFT MOUNTING EOSPISY=F hywpgaes (1)
14 88511=-180=-000 SPRING ET Py ez (%2
15 834626-122-000 KNEE PRESS ROD THRUST BLOCK EI*PYS NAIFybe 4 (1)
16 $§-9182010-SN SCREW 9/32-20 =20 6NIX/ Wb 9/32-20 L=20 (2>
17 B8514=180-000 STOP BLOCK AUNUE ZpYne - (13
T8 S5=-588TT20-CP SCREW  T174=4U L=TU,;5 SATRYNE T7H=40 L=T0.5 ]
19 B3427-122-000 KNEE PRESS ROD MOUNTING BRACKET LIYPF BF0 T pyuraFe (17
290 $5=9182010-SN SCREW 9/32-20 L=20 NI/ 9/32=20 L=20 (23
21 83421-012=000 KNEE PRESS ROD LY*'PF 3332 13
2z SK=34682500-5C WO0D SCREW D=4,8 L=25 HEI2YY D=4,8 La2s 4
23 B3619-552-0A0=-4 | KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD ASHM, CI*PT 25yv9 o= 1
24 B3430-552-0A0 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM, LI PF1R 22 1)
25 B3631-552-000=-A | KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER EI*PF12 nnv - 1)
26 $§-9661120=CP SCREW 1/4=40 L=10,5 6NIE Wk 1/6-60 (=10,5 1)
27 B3419=122-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD EIYPF AT 1)

— 26 —



21 22 23

- 27 —



Ref. [Note Part No. E.C. Amt.
No. |#&3E & & Description REER & z Req.
i ' &
COMMON PARTS FOR GAUGE 1/4”, 5/16" /40 5/16" £H 588
1 B1121-191-040 FACE PLATE ASM. A448 9z 1
2 b1122-191-000 GASKET As4NC ey 1
3 BL3503~026-B00 PRESSER BAR BUSHINGs LOWER AYIRN-y224) 1
5 B1402-026-~B0G NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, UPPER NYEN= 9944y 1
5 B1406-026-80¢ NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, LOWER _Inysne sgaay, i
6 B1207-026-80G COUNTERWEIGHT GYPLEEY T 1
7 B2201-020-00G STRIPPER PLATE 1EF3-5 Deez 1
3 B2006-026-BAG LOOPER AVOIDING ECCENTRIC ASM. ENIINATY AuyunL 93 1
4 $5-8110410-Tp SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 PARYY 11/64-60 | 23,5 t2)
10 B2103~026-B0G FEED ROCKER ECCENTRIC 0s02/88{7t%~nu AYyyvne -
11 $3-8660410-SP SCREW 1/4=60 L= 4,2 Ds02/88|+ 425" 1/6~60 L24 2 -
12 52210-026-0AG LOOPER THREAD CAM ASM. YRLFDL I3 g 1
13 $5~8660330-5p SCREW 1/6=40 L= 3.0 FARYY 1/6~40 (=3 (21
14 Bi405~850~080 NEEDLE BAR THREAD EYELET ASM. NRY- Fypwy g3 : 1
1> $5~6090670-5P SCREW 9/64~40 L=6 L3259 9/64~40 (=6 (1
16 WP-0680856-5p WASHER 4o8X8,4X0.8 E39%NM2 4.8K804X0ad (1
17 82510-026-806 LOOPER THREAD EYELET BN {bPUT1 1
18 $5-6090630-5P SCREW 9/64~40 L=6 U339% 5/64-40 L=6 ‘ 1
19 81170-026-00¢ THREAD TENSION DISC RETAINER NILEFI-29595 1
20 $5-7090940-5p SCREW 9/64=40 L= 8.5 TWEIEIN 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
21 B1134-850~000~A |THREAD TENSION DISC NILPFI=y 95 1
2 B1135-350-000 TENSION SPRING (A) NYTE FI=ypnz 4 1
23 $0-0380551-S( HINGE SCREW D= 3480 Hz 5.5 ZUI3YM D238 H=5,5 1
24 B2509-026-B0G NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER NIP2T €I D , 1
25 B1122-026-BAG LOOPER COVER ASM,. IE9NNT gope pua |
EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR GAUGE 1/4" T2 ERRS
26 B1406-019-FAQ NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. ],/ 4" NYFNA 174 92 1
27 $5~8110310-5p SCREW 11/64=40 L= 2.8 FARYM 11/64-40 L=2.8 2
28 B1507-026-FBG PRESSER FDOT 1/4 ASM, 91 1/4 9= 1
29 651108-026~F0G THROAT_PLATE 1/4 NUTR 1/4 1
30 B9100-026~HAG FOLDER ASMe 1/4% GAMINNSLZNS 5.6 1
31 B1604-026-FAG FEED DOG ASMe (1/4) 209NN 174 92 i
32 82508-026-006 NEEDLE GUARD (B) NIPITC B g
33 B82507-026-806 NEEDLE GUARD (A) NYPITL A ()
34 $$-7110840-5p SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 TWESIY™ 1]1/64=40 L=T.8 (1)
35 B2514~261-FAJ LOOPER ASM._ B 1/4 B=N® B 1/4 93 1
35 82514=261-FQy LOGPER,y B 1/4 W=N° B 1/4 )
37 $5-7090620~-TP SCREW 9/64~40 L=6.1 TWESEYY 9/64~40 L=26,1 (
38 B2516-261-8A4 LOOPER HOLDER ASM. B K=N°ymaFn g 93 ¥y
39 $8-7110910-5P SCREW TRESEI™ 11/64-40 L=8.5 (L
%0 B2513-261-FAJ LOOPER ASMe A 1/4 B=N® A 174 73 1
41 52513-261-F0J LOOPERy A _1/4 W=N° A 1/4 (11}
42 $8=1090620-TP SCREW 9/64=40 L=6o1 IWESEIY 9/64-40 L=6ul (1
43 82515-261-6AJ LOOPER HOLDER ASMe A =N 2yMaFw 4 9z (
44 $S-7110910-§p SCREW THES2YY 11/64=-40 L=28.5 (1
EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR GAUGE 5/16" 4 — 5 16 EAMS
45 B1406~026~HAG NEEDLE CLAMP ASM NYRSA 9z 1
40 $3-8110310-5p SCREW 11/64=40 L= 2.8 MAEIMN 11/64~40 Ls2.8 2
47 B1507-026-HBG PRESSER FOOT ASMe 5/16% 191 S5/16 92 1
48 B1108-026-H0G THROAT PLATE S5/16 NITE 5/16 1
49 89100-026-HAG FOLOER ASMo 1/4% GANENNTy AN~ 5/ 1
50 B1604=-026-HAG FEED DOG ASMe (5/16) FJUNY 5716 J2 1
51 B2508-026-006 NEEDLE GUARD (B) NIPITY B (1
52 B2507-026-B0% NEEDLE GUARD (A) NIPISL A (
53 $5-7110840-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 WEI2YM 11/66-40 L=T.8 (1)
54 B2514~261-HAJ LOOPER ASMe B 5/16 k=n® B 5/16 72 1
55 B2514=261-H0Y LOOPERs B 5/16 B-N* B S5/16 (1)
56 55-7090620~Tp SCREW 9/64=40 L=6,1 IHES2IN 9/64=40 L=6a1 t
57 B2516-261-BAJ LOOPER HOLOER ASM. B B=N®yunaFw g g3 (1)
58 $$~7110910-8P SCREW IHES25% L11/64=40 L=B.5 ()
59 B2513-261~HAJ LOOPER ASMs A 5/16 B=N° A 5/16 93 1
60 BZ513-261-HO0J LOOPER, A 5/16 b~N° A 5/16 1
61 55-7090620-TP SCREW 9/64=40 L=6al TWETIYN 9/64-40 Lzo.1 )
62 B2515~-261-BAJ LOOPER HOLDER ASM., A b=n°® yyM95n 4 g3 (L
63 S5-7110910-5p SCREW THEITIM 11/64~40 L=8.5 [ (11

® All parts other than above are same as those of mode! MS-261.

LEELSA OB IMS-2601 & BT T °

— 28 _




-
oc
<
o
oo
i
0
¢
(o)
d
<
(@]
W
o
2]
2
L 1
=
w b
Z
£ M
o%
o¥
Q
2w
3
(] 1
4
:u.n_ H
{ /
I &n
=

16.

- 29 —



Ref.[Note Part No. . E. C a R
No |&3 = £ Description T 52 % ﬁeq.
1 83301=026~LA0 THREAD STAND ASHM, 1r3FY-3 92 1
2 B83307=704=LA0 THREAD GUIDE ASM, A 1rRFIRPUTL A Oz (2)
3 83318=704~100 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT TrITIRPITL SAnFO® (&)
4 SM=6061200=SE SCREY M6 L=12 £525% M6 =12 (&)
5 83311=-704-000 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP TRIFE = B0 0%y (i)
6 B3373=764=100 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER TFITH = 9% (7Y
7 B3305-704-000-A |SPOOL REST ROD JOINWT TEETR =Ygr P (1)
8 SM-60514605=-5E SCREW M5 L=14 FARRLY M5X0,8 =214 (23
k4 NM~46050007=-SE NUT M5X0.8 6NOTUF M5X%0,8 (22
70 83301~706-000~4 |[SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER Tr3F8% = 52 (13
11 83312-012-000 SPOOL VIBRATION STOPPER TRI%F Jppe s (6)
12 83320-704=100 SPOOL PIN TFIFOTEY = [T3)
13 83311=012=-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION TrI% 959w (6)
14 83303=704~=100 SPOOL REST TrIFOVTYS (6)
15 B3302~706~L00 SPOOL REST ARM, 4 TrITUFY A (2)
16 SM=4061201=-SE SCREW Mg L=12 TATRYY Mg L=12 (2)
17 83321=704-108 SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, 8 TrATHTY 991 B (1)
18 SK=3382007~S¢E SCREV D=3.8 [=20 <BTTISV D=3 .8 =20 23
19 NM=6060001=S¢ SCREW Mé 6NTTUL Mg (23
20 B3329=704=L00 SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, A Tr3FO7e 991 4 (&3]
21 B337i7=704-000 NUT  C15 TEITH = bAFYE (2)
22 WS=1663202=KR SPRING WASHER 16,4X26,6X%3,2 NYRINER 16,4X26.6%3,2 ()
23 HP=1702600~50 WASHER 17X30X2,6 L59°A°2 17X30%X2,6 (2)
24 MAO=-17532000 STAPLE A=F" 2FUIER 3y

- 30 —



¥ L A2 MBISG

s

£} “18p|0OY J3d00T
| ‘12doo

e

Sk L AN 2 MaIDg

Ja

y ‘1adooT
y '1ap|oy +adoo

COARAEFSLEWUUY
FEWL L LLOLEUY NS
Bx L HUNEHOVEORERL

Byr—a g 18d0o07
8 (§) >~ —a g wsesadoo”
Yar—af v 1adoon
vV (H) s —4 ¥ wsesdoo

00v-16L-v16528
ovv-16L-v1SZ8
Q0V-16L-£1528
ovV-161-£1529

‘P00 B82S UMM Jaquinu 34ed Byl JC4 $I3PJO iNOA ede|d aseaid os
‘m0jaq Jequinu Lied 8yl JO V 3B U3 Oluy 5006 BPOD BZ1S BY |

O =( M@ sievsrew Jyblem Anesy Jod) H
8 ={ Hubdg Sieserew 1yYbiam Argay WNIPaW 104) HIN
V= Wl seusiew wbiem by 201) W

SMW—gY ¥ L BP0 JOP(OY
Ak £ QA 2 MBIDS 7k £ A A2 ARBNDS
S (BE) v — @ wse 18doc v (B) s — v wse 9doo] CLALRWL I ENB— KA ¥ LOVIBL-SW adAl y AlUO 51 W L6 |-SW 10} J8p|oy
(YRFUBHIA Aas—4) BRXEEY {*30s abneb w1 papn|ou) Jou st Wed siy g} 1ied Japuo jeadg = . | JE ) AON
ov4-610-00168 8Y4-610-00168 vVv4-61000168 ovi-lei-visza Ov4-161-€1528 004-610-¥0818 | 084-6L0-L0518. 0v4-610-L0S18 0v3-610-9018 004-610-80114 044-161-80LL8 | +'9 v/t 4
Ov3 61000168 | 8v3-610-00168 | VYVI-6L0-00i68 OvI-16L-visZ8 | 0V3-161-£1528 003-610-¥0818 | 083-610-L0518. 0v3-610-L0S18 0v3-610-90v18 003-610-801 18 043-161-80118 | 9'S | CTE/L 3
ova-61000168 | 8va-6L0-00168 | vva-61000168 ova-i6l-viGes | OVa-leL-elsce 000-610-70918 | 08Q-610-20518. | OVQ610-L0518 | O0vOa6i090%iE 00Q-610-801 18 ¢ 040 161B0Li8 g 8'Y ai/e a
JVvI 61000168 avO-610-0016€ YvO-61000164 ovo-L6l-yisZe ovo-i6l-elszy 008-61L0-v0918 | 080-610-L0G18. 0vJ3-610-£04918 ovO-610-80¥18 00061080118 040-164-80418 | Ov | ZE/S o]
Jv8-610-00168 8va-610-0016% vva-610-00164 ova-i6t-riaca ove-161-€1528 009-610-40918 | 089-610-L05189. ova-610-£0518 ovea-610-90via 008-610-304 19 048-161-80119 | Z¢€ 8/t a
ww | you
@ & =
Ly
3p0Y
\ ] 8

H _ HWN W [\ azis aBneb ajpaapn
Cyr—n S (b4 — 0 8E) (Mm—sw k)
(B) —kC (B8 - | BV - 4 % (Ba s ) | mx e | @ BH % % e
=13
‘wise 1ap|oy wess de g "wse sadoo7) v "wse 1pdooT Sop paa Awbmwmuwﬂwdwhww“. ‘ise 100} Jassald | “wse duwepd ajpesn owed 1e0uyy tuw_%*a.uﬂw.%_;v ”ﬂn:omoc
i ot 6 8 L 9 ] 4 € [4 i

Vi6L "L6L-SN HO4 S3IDNVD DNIONVHIXI

BY - —4PAVIGI'I61-SN

40 378Vl

gk

- 31



SEE -

D=yr—2 D

1ap|oy sadoot
Sk L&A MG
YV —yr—ar W 42d007)
8 —~yr—ar g isdooy

A

iy

s8dooT] /810G

kA

OV4920-00i68..

(B¥) >o—r "wse sadoon

gGvd4-920-00168. «

Y 4-9T0ELGCB

TIRAEFTIEWHUY
FEEYIALLOLE Y 4S
PBRY L HUNHOVORWEL

4 a— L XENGE
(YBEUENDIAN fas—4) WEREELH

Oyr=ar

0 48d007  00V-920-61628 ~
gy —1  guadoo  000-920-v1SZ8
V=4 ¢ 18d00T]  00V-9Z0-€LGZE -~

(B4) »/—r -wse sadoo QVV-920-£1628

'ap0d azis Yum Jaquuinu lied ayl 404 s13pi0 JNOA ade(d aseaid os
‘Mo013q Jaquuinu 1sed ayl 4O ¥ y4ew syl 01U} $306 8po3 azis 8y

O={( Hs

s|elsalew Jyblam Aresy Jod) H

9= ( HGED sensiew 1ybiem Aneay wnipaw 104) HIN

V= ( HeE

siersalew 3yBlam 1461y Jo4)

&—5v ¥ L 8poduap|og

“1as abneb sapao |edadg =

{'1@s abneb us papnioui Jou st Led siU ) Lied Japuo |erdadg

« ( 22E ) 30N

00V-920-v09i8x»

884-920£0G18..

a1pasu-Z|

apaau-g

14

€ [4

8V J4-920£0518..|0V34-920-90v18..|804-920-80L 18.. | A44-920-80118..] v'9 v/l 4
ova-9z0-001689 8v(-920-00168 | YvQ-920-00L&9 0va-9z0-£1629 00Q-920-v0919 | 08Q-920-L0518. 0vQ-920-£0518 | OVA-610-90v18 000-920-801L L8 04092080t L8 | 8V aL/e a
av-920-00168 | vVM-920-00168 OV¥H-820-£16Z9 009-920-40918 | 09X-920-L0518. OV A-920-L0S1i8 0ov-920-90v L8 00%-920-801 18 04X-920-80L1L8 | 96 8/t A
JVH-920-00168 8VH-820-00168 | YVH-9Z0-00168 OVH-9C0-€1529 008-920-¥0918 | 0GH-920-L0S18. OVH-920-£051L9 OVvH-920-90v 18 00H-9Z0-801L L8 04H-920-80LLE8 | 0’8 91/9 H
Iv4-920-00168 8vY4-920-00169 VYV 4-820-00168 0V 3-920-£1628 00V-920-#0918 | 094-920-L0SL8. Ovd4-920-L0S18 0vd4-920-90v L8 004-920-801 18 044-920-801 18 v'9 vl k]
av3-920-00168 av3-920-00169 | vv3-920-00168 0v3-9¢0-£162g 00v-920-¥09i8 | 083-920-£0G18. 0v3-920-L0S1L8 0v3-920-90vL8 003-9¢0-80Li8 043-920-80L1L9 | 9G ce/L 3
ww | your
——
7Y 2 &%
09 Sty
\-‘ 8pon
3|
- B 13
H azis abined aipsan
h S — %5 . . . AL
(B) — s (B) o v o= (e @y o (®) B w o | ORTEr o)
By
—— wory | oy | S S s ooy sy | cumoopany | swmowon | Uz monm | FE
oL 6 8 L 9 ]

EY <-4 192-SW
L9Z-SIN HOd SIDNVO ONIDNVYHIXI 40 378vL ‘8L

- 32 —



k& A 2 MBS

g ‘+adooy

g ‘18pi0y JedooT}

A L A 2 MBIDS

S L AN A MAG

]
@
v ‘1adoon)

\\
//,
v ‘19pjoy Jadoo]
Gy —ar g 4edoo  rov-19z-v1629

) yo— ‘wse sad -19z-
SE A s MY 8 (B) »—a g-wseisdoo ryv-192-piczg

g (B) s~ g wse adoo

Vyr—a v Jedooy  rQov-19z-£1628
V (B) s> —r v wse sadooy Vv (B¥) »»—4 v wsessdooq ryv-19Z-giGzE
TRAXFSOIEWLUY
2 EUX I LLOLE U 4E 'ap0d 8Z15 Yum sequinu 1ed syl 40y s18pIo INOA aoe|d ases|d os
BY L ARTNEHOVOEERY ‘Mojeq Jaquinu 1ied 8y 4O ¥ 348w 3y) 03Ul S206 3P0 BZIS By |

QLI EHE— £ ¥ LOI192-SW adAL 1 Ao si £19Z-SYy 40} 19piod { 28% ) 210N

OVH-8Z0-00L58 fYH-192-vi528

OVH-920-00168 rvd-19z-visza

fVH-192-€1G628 OVH-920-70918 58gH-820-L051L8 OYH-8Z0-80#718 90H-920-80Lt8 XdH-192-80L L8 08 aL/s H
fY4-192-€1528 oV 4-920-v08L 9 9494-920-20518 0vI-610-90%1L8 904-920-80L L8 X43-192-801 L8 9 v/t E]
ww | yous
a
. &
fity
i
| 8po)
|4 %

azis abneb a)paap)

vy AV R Y " (&S — 1 BF) ' = 1 (N—ga¥c)
(BY) ~sw%c (#)8 yr—r (B)V sr—ar () Roux () ¥ it (8) &3 % 1z Vhd et
wise Japjoy R . ; i (p1enb s3buly yam) ‘wise (49pjoy noyumy | ZH
wess deq g ‘wse 1adoo Yy "ulse sadooT] wise Gop pas4 WIS 1004 Jassalg duwepo ajpasy elejd 1eoay 1as abnen uondnossg
8 L 9 o] 14 € Z i

EH—C—LBEC192-SW
FL9€-SW HO4 SIDNVH DNIDNVHIXI 40 378VL 61

-33 —



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS % 8
Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref,
o " Mo. o F H Ho. & B E o, & B B o
A1181-00i-008 22 ..15...]B1162-026-040 16,24 |B1420-026-000-A 22 - 13 . B1630-191-000 1656
B1164-026-000 16 23 B1501-019-~000 232 4 Bi631-181-000 27747
S B81165-026-000 18 .21 . |B1501-191-000 8 4. |B1631-191-000 16 59
B1104-191-600 B1166-019-000 B3 B1502-019-000 232 2 B1632-181-000 2 a8
B1104-191-000 B1170-026-00G 28 .19, |B1503-026-B0G 28 . 3. B1832-181-000 18,88
81105-191-000 B1201-018-000 6 ia B1503-026-000 23 E B1633~191-000 27774
B1105-191-000 16 81 _ B1201-026-000 20...29 . |B1503-191-000 8.1 _ 1B1633-191-000 A8 .53
B1108-019-800 37 2-81B1202-019-000 & 37 Bi504-019-0A0 8 5 Bi634-197-000 27az
B1108-0 <X 2-C181202-019-000 8 .42 1B1804-019-040 22 T B1634-191-000 16 55
B1108-018-Dor 1 B1202-695-000 20 T3a B1505-191-600 8 3 B1801-0719-000 8 38
B1108-019-D00 31 2-D 1 B1202-019-000 22 B1506-012-000 22 4.
B81108-019-E00 33 2-£ | B1203-019-080 [ B1507-019-BA0 39 4-8
B1108-019-FQO 3 2-F 1 B1203-019-080 20 .36  1B1507-019-8B0 a1 5-8
B1108-~026-EF0O 32 i-E | Bi203-019-000 6 38 B1507-019-CA0 31 4-¢ 33
B1108-026-E00 32 2-E | B1203-019-000 20 .37. |B1B0O7-019-CBO 31 5-C [ BiB03-019-000 22 46
B1108-026-FF0 33 1-F [ B1204~019-000 6 36 |Bi507-019-DA0 § E BI805-019-000 2 29
B1108-026-FOG 28 29 1B1204-019-000 20389 IB1507-019-pa0 31 . ...4-D1B1805-0198-000 14
B1108-028-F0G 33 2-F 1 B1205-019-000 6 35 |BY507-0719<DBO 87T B1806-019-000
B1108-026-FO0 20 .58  1B1205-019-000 8. 40 IB1507-019-DBO 1 B1806-019-000
B1108-026-F00 82 2-F I B1205-019-000 20 40 |Bi50T-019<EA0Q B1BOB-019-040
B1108-026-HFO 32 1-H|{B1205-0198-000 22...40  |B1507-018-EBO 31 5-E{B1808-019-040
81108-026-HOG 28 4R B1207-016-080-4 6 i Bi507-019-FAQ 31 4-F | B1816-026-080
B1108-026-HOG a3 2:M181207-019-000-A 6 6 B1507-019-FBQ 21 5-F | B1810-026-080
B81108-026-H00 2 2-H 1 Bi207-026-806 28 6 | B1507-026-EA0 33 4-E | B1810-026-000
Bi108-026-KFO 32 1=K | B1207-026-040 20 1 Bi507~026-EBO 32 5-E 1 B1810-026-000
B1108-026-K00 32 2-K {8Y1207°526.666 20 6 | BiS07-026-FaA0 2277710 B1811-019-000 ]
B1108-191-BFQ 31 1B | B1207-191-A80 13 1. 4 B1811-019-000 22 39
B1108-791-CcFo 34 1-C | B1207-191-400 13 [ B81901-019-000 6 a5
B1108-191-DFO 31 1D | B1208-019-000 6 5
B1{08~191-EFQ 31 1-E | B1208-019-000 i3 5
B1108-191-FFQ 31 1-F 1B1208-019-000 20 5 .5
B1108-261-FFX 33 i~F [ B1209-019-0A0 [ 3 4°H 27
B1108-261~HFX 33 1-H|B1209-019-040 13 2 . |B1507-026-HBG 28 471 B1904-019-000 2 @
B1110-191-000 2779 B1208-019-0A0 20 2 IB1807-026-HBG 33 4-H | Big04-019-000 16728
B1110-261-000 16 7 81211-019-000 6. 21 B1507-026-HBO 32 5-H|B1906-019-08A0 &
BY111-181-800 277778 B1211-019-600 20 23 [ BY507-0326-KA0 32 4-K | B16DE-019-000
B1111-191-000 16 11 B1212-015-000 8 .46 | B1507-026-KBO 32 ..B:K|B1906-026-000
B1113-019-000 477748 B1212-019-000 22 32 7 |B1509-191-600 8 i B1908-019-000
B1113-019-000 18 74 B1214-019-000 6...20 B1510-191-000 8 2 B1910-019-000 6 49
Bi114-019-000 477748 B1214-019-000 8 47  |Bi601-018-000 107746 81916-019-000
B1114-019-000 18 56 B1214-019-000 20,22 1B1601-026-000 24
B81115-019-000 477850 B1214-019-000 22 34 [B1602-019-000 10
B1115-019-000 18 s8 B1215-191-0A0 € .23 |B1602-019-000 24
B1116-019-04A0 277733 B1215-191-04A0 20 25 [B1604-019-B0OO 39
16...47 . B1218-019-000 6 ..10. . |B1604-019-B00 31 -, 87C 1 B2006-019-000 10 19
2 14 B1218-019-000 20 10 |B1604-019-D06 1077728 B2006-019-940
16 12 B1219-019-000 2 16 [|B{1604-019-pD0O 31 6-D | B2006-026-BAG
2386 B1219-019-000 16 13 6-E
16 48 B1220-019-000 6
238 1B1220-019-000 20 - 3%...182102-019-000
2 i B1221-019<000 6 9 32 6~E | B2102-026-0A0
28 .1, |B1221-019-000 20 .9 .1B1604-026-400 32 6-F
16 1 B1222-019-000 8 17 B1604-026-800 32 6~H
B1122-026-BAG 28 .25 |B1222-019-000 20 19 6~
B1123-026-0A0 1677737 B1223-036-000<A 50615 3i
B1122-191-000 2 3 B1236-125-BA0 6. ....3 1B1604-026-FAG 33 S-F [ B2105-019-000
B1122-191-000 28 2 B1236-125-BA0 13 "3 B1604-026HAG 28 80 B2106-619-000
B1122-261-000 16 3. | B1236-125-BA0 20 3 |Bi1604-026-HAG 33 5-H | B2106-026-000
B1123-261-000 16 34 B1461-018-600 6 B4 B1607-019-000 10 21 B2107-019-000
B1125-026-0A0 16,36 B1401-026-000 20 48  |B1807-019-000 10 43
B81127-026-000 22 25 '31402-019-000 6 39 B1607-019-000 24 22
B1130-026-000 16 43 B1402-026~-B0G 28 4 .[B2108-026-000
B1130-051-600 2 23 B1402-026~000 2077741 8 L) B2108-019<040
28 5 1B1608-026-000 24
6 B3| B1610-019-006 10
20 .47 |B1810-019-000 24 41 B2116-019-000
28 14771 B1617-019-000 107733 B2116-019-000
B1406-019-BAO 31 3-8 |B1617-019-000 24 38 B2117-019-000
2 27 Bi406-018-¢A0 37 3-¢|B1620-191-0a0 1077749 B82117-019-000
B1135-850-000 28 22 B1406-019-DAO 6. .55 1B1620-191-0A0 24 57..1B2117-019-000
B1137-018-000 2 25 B1406-619-DA0 31 3-D|B1620-191-600 10 88 B2117-019<000
B1140-019-000 2 39 B1406-019-EAQ 3-E 81620-191-OOOUWmnzﬂmu”ﬁg.u.§2122:91§:99Qmmwm“
B1140-019-000 16 519 BI406-019°FAD 6 | B1820-261~0A0 24 57 B2122-018-000
17 4 3-F |B1820-261-000 24 .83 . 267040 24 11
46 3-F|B1621-191-000 107759 19-000
59 . |B1406-026-EAQ 32 3-E|B1621-191-000 82201-019-000 18 41
B1143-019-000 54 B1406-026-F40 20 50 |B1621-261-000 B2201-026-00G
B81143-019-000 53 B1406-026-FAQ 32 . 3-F |81622-191-000 4O 8T . B2202-019-000 4 42
B1143-026-0A0 15 B1406-026-HAG 28 45 |B1622-191-000 247785 B2202-019~000
B1144-019-040 4 55 B1406-026-HAG 33  3-H
Bt144-019-0A0 52 -026-HAD 33 3-H
B1144-026-000 18.. |B1406-026-kAQ 32 3-K |B1624-191-000 B2207-026-000
B1146-019-000 -] B1408-038-000 64 B1624-191-000 24 B 82207-026-000
B1152-019-000 2 20 . 181408-038-000 3.4 B1625-181-000 10 .83 B2208-019-000
B1152-019-000 39 | B1408<038-000 20 4 B1625-181-000 2477781 B2208-019-000
B1156-019-000 19 . 1B1409-019-080 6.30 . |B1626-191-000 10 52 B2210-019-0A0
B1156-019-000 40 B1409-019-080 2077744 B1626~191-000 24 B0 B2210-019-040
B1156-026-0A0 5 B1411-019-000 6. .14  B1627-191-000 10851 B2210-026-0AG
B1157-019-000 21 B1411-019-000 207748 B1627-181-000 24788 B2211-026-000
B1157-018-000 16 38 B1412-038-000 6 13 81628-191-BO0O 10 4s
B1156-026-040 22 5 B1412-038-000 207798 B1628-361-000 247788
B1160-019-040 2 .22 B1418-019-000 6 .51 1B1629-181-000 i0. 45
B1161-026-000 16 31 Bi418-019-000 20748 B1629-191-000 2477753
B1162-019-0A0 2 28 B1420-019-000-A 8 12 B1630-~191-000 2 44 B2213-019-000

— 34 —



NUMERICAL

INDEX OF PARTS

% 5l

Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.
& & " No. o & H No. ] B Yo. w & B No.

B2213-019-000 18 48 1B2513-026-FAQ 24 1 B3503-019-000 20 .39 $D-0280401-SL 20 .56
82213-038-000 474 B2513-026-FAD 32 7-¥|B3504-019-000 6 28 $§D-0380551-SL 28 23
B2213-038-000 18 42  |B2513-026-F00 24 5 83504-019-000 20 28 SD-0450211-SP 12 6.
B2216-026-000 477367 | B2513-026-HAO 32 7-H | 83505-019-000 633 §D-0450211- 36 6
B2216-026-000 18 46 |B2513-026-KAQ 32 7-K | B3505-019-000 2035 |{SD-0790431-SP 12 2.
B2224-019-000 4737 B2513-121-BAO 31 7-8/|B3508-019-000 6 29 §D-0790439-5P 26 2
B2224-0197000 i8 .33 1B2513-181-CAQ 31 7-C183508-019-000 2083 . 5K-3382001-SE 30 18
B2301-019-000 37788 B2513-191-DAC g5 83510-019-000 6 12 SK-3452000-8E 1477718
82301-026-000 18 13 1B2513-191-DAO 34 7-D183510-019-000 20 14 SK-3482500-SC 12 22
B82303-019-000 4787 B2513-1971-D00 8722 83701-019°000 12 3 §K-3482500-SC 26 22
B2303-026-000 18,45 1B2513-181-EAQ 33 7-2183701-012-000 25 2 SM-4051405-5E
B2306-018-000 477790 BB 1a-1eT-FAO 31 7-F 'B8101-187-0A0 1277790 SM-4061201-SE
82306-019-000 18 10 1B2513-261-FAY 28 40 1B8101-191-0A0 26 10 |SM-6061200-5€E 30 4.
B2307~012-0A0 4 1 B25123-261-FAJ 33 6-F | BB101-191-000 12 13 SM-906 1080-8E
B2307-019-0A0 18 i B2513-261-FOu 28 49 88101-191-000 26 13 $5-206031
82307-019-000 a 8 B2513-261-HAU 28789 BE102-191-0A0 12777 §§.506034
82307-019-000 18 8 |1B2513-261-HAJ 33 6-H|B8102-191-0A0 26 41 $5-2060510-SP
82310~019-000 4 9 I B2519°261-HOJ 38780 8851 1-180-000 1277714 §§-3000710-8P
82310-019-000 18 S . 1B82514-026-000 24 4 1B8511-180-000 26 14 $$-2090710-8$P
B2311-019-000 4 47| B2514-121-BA0 31 8-8 | 88514-180~000 1277 §§-2110820-5P
B82311-019-000 18 4 . 1B2514-191-CAQ 31 8-C | 88514-180-000 26 47 §5-2110920-5P
82312-019-000 4 37828 14-191-DA0 8728 BO100-019-BAA 34 9.8 | §§-3060410-5P
B2312-019-000 18 3..|B2514-181-DAQ 31 8-D|89100-019-BAB 31 10-B1S5-3060710-SP 2 . 26
B82313-019-000 4 | B825714-191-D00 g ey B8100-019-8BAC 31777711-8 | §5-3060710-5P
B82313-019-000 i8 5 |B2514-191-EAQ 3j 8-£ |BS100-019~CAA 3 9-C | $5-3090510-5P
82314-019-000 4 27 B2514°191-FAO 31 8-F | 89100~-019-CAB 3177710-C | §5-3090510-5P
82314-019-000 i8 2. .1B2514-261-FAd 8 2% B89100-019-CAC 34 11-C185-3090710-TP 4 B2
B2315-019-000 12 5 B2514-261-FAJ 33 7-°F | B9100-019-DAA 34 9-D | §8-3090710-TP
B2315-019-000 26 5. B2514-261-FOuJ 28 36 B89100-019-DAB 8 49  155-4080610-SP
B2317-019-000 12 7 B2514-261-HAJ 2854 B9100-019-DAB 317700 | §5-4080610-5F
B82317-019-000 267 . .1B2514-261-HAY 33 7-H | B9100-019-DAC 31 11-D|$5-4090610-SP_ 2 10
B82319-191-000 i2 4 B2514-261-HOJ 2885 B9100-019-EAA 31 9-E | §§-4091010-5P
B2318-191-000 26 . 4. 1B2515-026-F0Q 24 3 B89100-019-EAB 31 10-E |$5-4091010-SP
82321-019-000 12 8 T I'B9515-191-0A0 8724 BO100O-015-EAC 317TTIYE | §8-4091010-5P
82321-019-000 26 9...|B2515-261-BAd 28 43 B9100-019-FAA 31 9-F | $5-4091010-SP_ 16 25
B2322-019-000 12 1 B2515-261-BAJ 2862 B9100-019-FAB 317710-F | $8-4091010-5P
B2322-019-000 26 1 B2516-026-0A0 24 6 B9100-019-FAC 31 11-F | $§-4622340-SP
B2324-261-000 2277 82516-161-CA0 8729 B89100-026-EAA 33 8-F | €5-4622340-5P
B2326-019-000 22 16 B2516-261-BAJ 28 38 B9100-026-EAB 32 9-£ | 55-5060410-¢
82327-019-000 22 19 B9516-261-BAU 28787 B9100-026-EAC 327710-E | $8-5060410-
82328-019-000 22 20 B2518-026-000 24 2 B9100-026-FAA 32 8-F 185-5090710-SP 16
B2328-019-000 2277718 B82622-261-000 24768 B9100-026-FAB 22777722 §8-5091020-SP
B2330-018-000 22 14 B3126-012-000 4 7 B9100-026-FAB 32 9-f | $5-5091020-SP 16 52
B2401-191-000 4772 B83126-012-000 18 7 B88100-026-FAC 327710-F | §5-5660440-5P
B2401-261-000 18 24 B3132-012-000 4 [ B89100-026-HAA 32 8-H | $S-5660440-SP
82402-019-000 4 19 B3132-012-000 18 6 B9100-026-HAB 32 9-H'| §5-5820540-5P
B2402-019-000 18 15 _|B3301-012-000 14 17 B89100-026-HAC 32  10-H]5S5-5820540-5P 16 50
B2404-191-000 4 17 83301-026-LA0 30 1 B9100-026-HAG 28 30 .155-606Q210-SP 4 28
B2405-261-000 187729 83301-038-080 14 1 B89100-026-HAG 2877491 556080210-58P 18773
B2406-191-0BQ 2 12 B83301-704-000-A 30 10 |B9100-026-HAG 33 8-F | 55-6060340-SP 4 43
‘B2406-261-000 is8" 26 83302-012-000 14 g B9100-026-HAG 33 8-H | §5-6060340-SP 187740
B2409-261-0B0 16 9 |B3302-704-L00 30 15 BS100-026-KAA 32 8-K | $5-6090620-SP 2 30
B2413-019-000 477769 B3303-012-0A0 1477710 T B9100-026-KAB 32 9K | €€-6090620-SP
B2413-012-000 1618 B3303-704-L.00 30 14 $S-6090630-SP
B2413-019-000 1877770 | B3305-012-000 1477793 §§-6090630-5P
B2413-026-A00 4 59 |B3305-704-000-A 30 7 €Q-2020000-00 10 11 SS-6090630-SP
B2413-026-A00 8782 83306-012-000 14 7 €Q-2020000-00 3477347 1'§5-6090630-5P
B2413-026-B0Q 4 51 B3307-012-000 14 5 €Q-3000000-00 6 41 $5-6090670-5P
B2413-026-B00 18784 B3307-704-LA0 30 2 €Q-3000000-00 186 6 |55-6092126-5p
B2414-019-0A0 4 .65 83308-012-000 14 6 1€Q-3000000-00 20 .43 |55-6092120-SP
B82414-019-0A0 8766 B3309-012-000 14 a €5-6110610-7P
B2414-026-000 4 B3 |83310-012-000 14 2 $5-6111040-SP
B2414-026-000 18763 B3311-012-000 13777727 MAD= 11532000 36 24 |Ss-6151220-5P
B2415-019-000 4 B4 B3311-012-000 30 13 ImMTv-100B1100 13 9 |s5-6151220-¢
B2415-019-000 87787 B3311-704-060 30 57| TV 10081600 6 87 |ss-é151220-
B2416-019-Q00 4 60 1B3312-012-000 14 214 MTV~-50082100 20 49 |s5-7060310-5P
B2416-019-000 187761 B83312-012-000 307771 §§-7060510-5P
B2420-191-000 4 20 B3313-704-L00 30 6 55-7060510-~5P
82421-018-000 47" B3317-704-000 3072 NM-6080601-SE 30 87§85 7060510-5p
B2421-019-000 18 19 B83318-704-L00 30 3 | NM-6080001-SE 30 19 Iss- :
B2421-026-0A0 47782 B3320-704-100 3077127 NM-6061061 -SE 14 8 |ss-7080510-
82421-026-0A0 18 68 B83321-704-10B 30 17 I1NM-6100663-SE 14 20 . 155-7090410-5SP
82431-261-000 87T B3321-704-L00 3077720 | N§-6110310-5P 472 §§-7090510-5P
B2501-018-000 10 3 83419-122-000 12 27 1NS-6110310-SP 18 12 185-7080510-SP
B2501-026-000 2477770 B3419-122-0060 26727 NS-6110420-5P 16207 |88-7080820-5P
B2502-018-000 10 1 B3419-552-0A0-A 12 23  INS-6120310-SP 22 21 155-7090520-SP
B2502-019-000 24 8 B3419-552-0A0-A 26 23 | NS-6123881-SE 1477716 [5§-7090530-5P
B82503-019-000 i0 26 83421-012-000 2 21 NS-§150310-SP 1013 155-7090530-5P
B2503-019-000 247718 B83421-012-000 26724 NS-6150310-5P 24777137 S8-7090536-5P
B2505-019-0A0 10 4 B3426-122-000 i2 15 INS-6150310-SP 24 40 |s55-7090530-SP
B2505-019-040 2477714 B3426-122-000 267718 §5-7090530-5P
B2507-018-000 8 17 83427-122-000 12 19 §5-7090620-TP
82507 -026-B0G 287733 B3427-122-000 26771 P8§-0200082-KH 277827 155 7080620-TP

-BOG 28 52 B83430-552-0AQ i2 24  {P5-0500202-KP 4 26 |S5-7080620-TP 28 37

000 82 TTTE0 T [ BA430-8652-0A0 26784 T PET0500202-KP 187773277 188-7090620-TP 28 42
82508-026-00G 28 32 B3431-552-000-4 12 25 $5-7090620-TP 28 56
B82508-026-006 2878 B3431-552-000-A 26 25 §5-7090620-TP 2881
B2509-019-000 8 18 83501-019-0A0 6 25 | RE~0400000-K0 2...42 . 155-7090710-5P 2 7
B82809-019-000 327728 B3501-019-0A0 207727 RE -0400000-KO0 1684 |§5-7090710-5P 473
B2509-026-B0G 28 24 B3501-019-000 6 31 RO-0952001-00 10 39  {§5-7090710-SP 16 22
B2510-019-000 875 B3501-019-000 30777337 RO-0952001-00 24774768 °7090710- 8P 18728
B2510-026-B0G 28 17 1B3502-019-000 6 .27 $5-7090710-SP 18 35
82510-026-000 32777237 '83502-019-000 2077728 §5-7090710-8P 18738
B2513-026-EAQ 32 7-€ | B3503-019-000 6 28 $D-0280401-SL__ 6 55-7080710-5SP 18 47

- 35 —



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS & 5l
Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.
LS H No. & B B o & & B fo. o B " Hlo.

$5:7090730-3P 22 .28 $5-8152030-5P 8. .24

§5-7080880-5p 27733 §$-8152030-5P 2077726

$5-7090910-5P 6§ .52 $5-8660330-5P 8 .37

§5-7090910-5P 20 a5 S$5-8660330-5P 22 77a3 "
20 $5-8660330-5P 28 13

46 §5-8660410-5p 20 7

$5-7080910-TP 20 57 $5-8660410-SP 24 50

$5-7090920-5p ) 7 5§-8660410-5P 287771

$5-7090920-5P 24 26 $5-8660610-1P 2...13

$$-7081110~8P 4749 §5-8660610-7P g 7

SS- 8 10 |$5-8660610-TP 10 42

S5 18757 §5-8660610-TP 13 7

$5-7091110-SP 2211 $5-8660610-TP i6 8

§§-7092360-5P 8719 §5-8701140-8P 6 ig’

$5-7092360-SP 22 27 $5-8701140-5P 8 48

§5-7110710-5p 8 14 §5-8701140-5P 20721

$5-7110710-5P 12 8 $S$-8701140-5P 22 35

§5-7110710-5P 26 8 §5-9150860-5P 6 22

$5-7110830-5P 8 3% §5-9150860-5P B 44

§5-7110830-5p 107718 §5-9150860-59 230724

§5-7110830-5P 22 48 $5-9150860-SP 22 33

§5-7110830-8p 24 34 §5-8151210-7TP 1277792

55-7110840-3P 28 34 §$-9151210-TP 26 12

§5-7110820-5P 287753 §S-9182010-8N {27778

$5-7110910-SP 8 ..25 $5-9182010-SN 12 20

§5-7110910-5pP 877730 §8-3182016-5N 268"

§5-7110910-SP_ 28 39 $$-9182010-SN 26 20

§5-7110910~SP 2877744 §5-9284043-CP 2778

SS-7110910-5P 28 58 $5-9284043-CP 16 63

§§-7110910-5p 28 63 $§-9661120-CP 1277748

$S-7111110-5P 24 15 $5-9661120-CP 12 26

SS-7111110-TP 8 8 $5-9661120-CP 26718

§8-7111110-TP i0 5 $5-9661120-CP 26 26

S§-7111170-7P 10 8

$S-7111110-TP 10 23

§S-7111190-7TP 1077747 TA-1250406-R0 2 4

$377111110-TP 22 8 . TA-1250406-R0O 2 8

§$-7111110-TP 2477712 TA-1250406-RO 16 4

§5-7111110-TP 24 21

§5-79111110-7p 247758

$S-7111120-SP 2 2 WP-0371016-SD 4 32

S5-7111120-8P 27748 WP-0371016-SD 477738

$5-7111120-SP 162 |wP-0371016-SD 18 36

§§-7111120-SP 16757 WwP-0371016-SD 1844

$S-7120910-SP 6 15 WP-0480856-SP 1619

S§§-7120910-5P 2077717 WP-0480856~SP 28718

S$5-7151210-SP 2 17 WP-0560860-SE 14 14

$5-7151210-SP 2 80 WP-1702600-80 30 23

$§-7151210-5pP 16714 WS-0531060-KR 1477745

$5-7151210-SP 16 62 WS-0641560-KR 14 3

S$5-7161040-5P 8748 WS- 1002560-KR 1477719

$5-7161040-5SP 22 31 WS-1643202-KR 30 22

§§-7621040-5P 1077729

§5-7621040-SP 24 36

§5-7740740-5P 6 {6

$S-7740740-SP 20 18

S$$-8080660-TP 1056

$$-8080660-TP 24 84

$5-8110310-5P 6 56

$5-8110310-SP 20 51

§5-8110310-5P 28727

SS-8110310-SP 28 46

§5-8110320-8P 8 35

$S-8110320-SP 22 45

§5-8110410-TP 1077720

SS-8110410-TP 10 58

§5-8110410-TP 2477724

S$5-8110410-TP 24 66

$5-8110410~TP 28 9

$5-8110510-SP 10 35

$5-8110510-8P 2477743

5$5-8111160-SP 4 A1

SS-8141160-8P 87

$5-8150310-SP 6 40

$5-B150310-5P 8 8

$5-8150310-SP 20 42

S5-8150310-SP 22 3

$5-8150310-SP 24 17

§5-8150410-5F 877720

$5-8150410-SP 10 24

§§-8150410-8P 1027

§5-8150410-SP 20 13

§S-B150410-5P 22 [

§5-8150410-SP 22 29

SS-8150410-5P 247719

55-8150710-SP 10 15

§5-8150710-SP 2477728

$5-8151150-sp 10 2 |

$5-8151150-SP 10773

$$-8151150-5P 16 26

§5-81511580-SP 24 ]

$5-8151150-SP 24 39

§§-8151550-SP 477763

$5-8151550-SP 18 68

- 36 —



JUKI CORPORATION
HEAD GFFICE

2-1, 8-CHOME, KOKURYOQ-CHO,
CHOFU-CITY, TOKYO. JAPAN

BUSINESS OFFICE
23-3, KABUKI-CHO 1-CHOME,
SHINJUKU-KU, TOKYO 160, JAPAN

CABLE : JUKI TOKYO
TELEX : J22967, 232-2301
PHONE : 03(205)1188, 1189, 1180

JUKI &4t

F182 ERIBBATERES-2-1
TEL. 03-480-111T(1{F)
TRRFERTH

TEL. 03-480-1113(F1 L)

1988. 4 Printed in Japan




